


From Primary Care to Specialty Care, HCMC is
Home for All Your Healthcare Needs!

731-642-1220
www.hcmc-tn.org



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 1

v vv

www.VisitDowntownParis.com

For more information, call 731-642-3431.

Christmas Open House Christmas Car Show Passport to Christmas

Santa’s House

Christmas Festival Electric Christmas Parade

Festival of Trees Light Up Paris Christmas Lights Tour

Nov. 5-7 Nov. 6 Nov. 5 - Dec. 11

Nov. 26 - Dec. 19

Dec. 11

Nov. 26 - Dec. 18 Beginning Nov. 26

Dec. 11 • 5pm

Browse through Downtown stores during 
extended hours throughout the weekend. Warm 
up by the fire as you listen to live acoustic 
Christmas tunes. Grab a bite from food trucks 
throughout the day! 

Antique, classic, and custom cars will line 
Poplar Street by First Methodist Church! Listen 
to live acoustic music as you browse through 
the car show. Vote for your favorite! To enter, 
contact Street Dynamics.

Shop and save with your Christmas Passport! 
Pick yours up at any participating business and 
collect stamps until Dec. 11. The more stamps 
you get, the more chances to win $1,000 and 
other prizes!

Both Santa and Mrs. Claus will be visiting with 
the youngsters every Saturday (10am - 2pm) 
and Sunday (2-4pm) throughout the holiday 
season at their house on the court square.

Get ready for a fun-filled day in Downtown 
Paris! Movie Screen...North Pole Climb... 
Light Up Trackless Train Ride and more!

Stroll through The Old Paris 5 & 10 Event 
Center and view dozens of uniquely decorated 
Christmas trees created by businesses and 
organizations in our community. Be sure to vote 
for your favorite!

Load up your family and take a tour of Paris 
and Henry County through Christmas lights! 
Use our easy online map to plan your route! 

Line our Downtown streets as thousands of 
lights twinkle as floats roll by. Then the big 
man himself, along with Rudolph and a few 
favorite elves create an exciting grand finale.

Holly Jolly

v

www.VisitDowntownParis

FFoFor more information, call 731-642
PARIS, T

ENNESSEE

MICHAEL SARGENT



2 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

www.clickpeppers.com

2400, 2420 & 2440 E. WOOD STREET
HWY 79 E. • PARIS, TN

CALL for a SERVICE APPOINTMENT  1-800-325-3229

Let our expert service 
technicians winterize your 

car or truck today

PARIS
INSURANCE AGENCY
BILL JELKS • ANDREW JELKS
203 W. Wood Street | Paris, TN

731-642-0673 • Fax 731-642-0101



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 3

A COUPLE OF TRAVELERS | Your New, Favorite Holiday Tradition  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
AROUND OUR TOWN | Chamber Momentum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
ARTS & ENTERTAINMENT | Christmas At The Krider . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
CALENDAR OF EVENTS |   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
DINING GUIDE |  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
FACES & PLACES |   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
FEATURE | O, Little Town . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
FEATURE | Elf Barry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
FEATURE | Christmas Around The World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
FEATURE | We Gather Together  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
FEATURE | Bored No More Thanks To TVA/Kids . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
IN THE GARDEN | Thank You Notes From John  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
JUST FOR FUN |  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
MERRY & BRIGHT | Christmas Love Lights  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
OUR NEIGHBORS | Paris Podcast: It’s Christmas Year-Round with Travis McLeese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
PARIS CUISINE | Santa’s Favorite Cookies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
REMEMBER WHEN |  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
SPOTLIGHT | Second Harvest: Providing Food To Our Neighbors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
THE PAST 200 YEARS | Clifty : Site Of First Henry County Court House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6



4 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

Lauren Ballard May, O.D.
Optometrist

1416 East Wood Street • Paris, TN
731-642-1450

Eye Exam . . . . . . . . . . .$59
Established Contact
Lens Exam . . . . . . . . . .$89
New Contact Lens
Exam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $119 

East Wood Clinic  |   1323 E.  Wood Street  |   Paris, TN 38242
731.641.8751  |   f: 731.641.8752  |   www.TwinRiversOrtho .com   

SAME AND NEXT-DAY APPOINTMENTS

LAURA JEAN 
MANGIOFICO
Affiliate Broker

TRACY KING 
KILPATRICK
Affiliate Broker

TRISHA
CANNON

Broker/Owner

CIANA
MASON

Affiliate Broker

DIANE 
McCORD

Affiliate Broker

909 East Wood Street, Suite B
Paris, TN  38242

731-924-4013
Service you Deserve. People you Trust.  

Let us guide you Home!

www.cannonrealtytn.com



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 5

Henry County and the Lake Area

Editor and Publisher
Smantha Parker

Contributing Editors
Karen Geary, Susan Jones, 

John Watkins

Contributors
Elyse Bell, Barry Hart,

Meaghan Hart, Shannon McFarlin, 
Travis McLeese, Rhonda Stanton

Creative Design
Karen Geary

Printing
West Tennessee Printing, Paris, TN

PARIS! is published fi ve times annually 
by Parker Publishing for Paris, Tennessee 

and the surrounding communities. 

All contents copyright 2021 by PARIS!
Reproduction or use of the contents 

without written permission is prohibited. 
Comments written in this magazine are 

those of the authors and do not 
necessarily refl ect the opinion of the 
ownership or management of PARIS!

All subscriptions, advertising inquiries, 
remittances or reader inquiries 
should be made to the editor:

PARIS!
230 B Tyson Avenue, Suite 134

Paris, TN 38242
parker@MyParisMagazine.com

731-363-8992
www.MyParisMagazine.com

This magazine accepts no responsibility 
for unsolicited manuscripts, photography 

or artwork. All submissions may be 
edited for length, clarity and style.

ON THE COVER
BPU’s Elf Barry has to wait to open his Christmas 
gift, but he can’t resist a little shake to guess the con-
tents. See his story on page 17. 
PARIS! wishes to thank Lura Lee’s Gift Shoppe and 
Crove Media for their help during the photo shoot. 

LIKE US ON FACEBOOK
myparismagazine.com

As I perused this fun, holiday 
issue with stories on Thanksgiving, 
Christmas, and the New Year plus our 
community’s bicentennial, I decided to 
simply wish readers a Happy Every-
thing!

I love Thanksgiving, as we gather 
with loved ones and count our bless-
ings. This year, we continue to hold 
our medical community, fi rst respond-
ers, educators and those aff ected by 
COVID close to our hearts.

Karen Geary off ers an article on 
Thanksgiving this year fi lled with 
readers’ Thanksgiving memories that 
are both funny and poignant. Elyse 
Bell shines the Spotlight on the Second 
Harvest Food Bank, while Garden 
Guru John Watkins writes of unsung 
garden heroes with an entertaining, 
spot-on story.

Barry Hart’s article takes readers 
around the world with family stories 
of holidays in unlikely locales. Mean-
while, back in Henry County, Tommy 
and Mary Ann Claxton share tips on 
building a vast village, a Christmas 
village, that is! And the Painter family, 
perennial favorites in the Atkins-Porter 
Neighborhood’s Gift of Light, reveals 
the touching stories behind their dec-
orations.

From the Madrigals to Elvis, Krider 
Performing Arts Center Director 

Rhonda Stanton invites us to impres-
sive, upcoming Christmas performanc-
es. TVA/Kids.com off ers “edutain-
ment” for the youngsters during this 
long break. Finally, BPU Elf Barry Hart 
tells us about his funny, mischievous, 
holiday role. 

Shannon McFarlin is our mag-
azine’s historian – in this issue she 
brings us a bicentennial story, as well 
as terrifi c photos from Christmases 
long-ago. 

Thankfully, our community’s future 
is as promising as its past. Check out 
the momentum in Around Our Town 
and in the latest Paris Podcast.

Ready to ring in 2022? A Couple 
Of Travelers suggest a First Day Hike 
at Paris Landing State Park, complete 
with a ranger for your guide.

Don’t miss the Events Calendar, 
Faces and Places, and Paris Cuisine! 

Happy everything,



6 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

Nestled in the tiny community 
of Clifty are the beginnings 
of the history of Henry 
County. Small as it was (and 
is), Clifty was the home of 

Henry County’s fi rst courthouse – a 
log cabin which conducted county 
business on one side and sold liquor 
and pies on the other.

Clifty also was the home of James 
Roper Randle, the fi rst mayor of Paris. 
Randle was married to another nota-
ble citizen, Sallie Hogan Randle who 
was the fi rst white woman to settle in 
the county.

If that’s not enough, Randle’s 
cousins are reportedly the ones who 
‘accidentally’ dug the Sulphur Well 
which became the county’s fi rst tourist 
attraction and was said to have cura-
tive powers for a variety of ailments.

After a bit of digging into the family 
history, we determined that Randle is 
the third great-grandfather of Queen 
Noor of Jordan. In Henry Louis Gates 
Jr.’s book, Faces of America, he traces 

Queen Noor’s ancestry and relates that 
Noor’s grandmother Laura was the 
daughter of John T. Wilkins, who was 
born in 1847 in Henry County.

And going back another generation, 
Wilkins’ was descended from James 
Roper Randle, born in 1793 in North 
Carolina. Wilkins moved to Tennessee 
when it was still “wild, unsettled fron-
tier” in the 1820’s, Gates wrote.

The Randles and their family 
members are now at home for eternity 
in the Clifty Hicks Cemetery, which is 
one of the oldest cemeteries in Henry 
County. It is located along Clifty Road.

In November of 1821, the State Leg-
islature appointed three men to select 
a county seat for each of the new coun-
ties – Henry, Carroll, Henderson, and 
Madison. They were supposed to pick 
locations as near to the center of each 
county as possible. Vying for the honor 
were Manleyville, Clifty, and Paris.

The fi rst courts for the county had 
already been convened at Clifty in the 
home of Henry Wall. The Wall home 

was a log structure, but big enough to 
house both the County and Circuit 
Courts.

The fi rst courthouse was built in 
Clifty by Samuel McCorkle in 1823, 
a small two-room building of poplar 
logs. The courts used the north room. 
A member of what we now call the 
Chamber of Commerce sold pies and 
liquor in the south room. 

It has been speculated that the 
courts often adjourned abruptly 
from the bar of justice to the other 
bar across the hall. The fi rst jail also 
was constructed of logs the same year, 
consisting of two rooms.

Years later, Paris artist Pearl Routon 
would draw a rendering of the fi rst 
courthouse. Her granddaughter Steph-
anie Routon Tayloe said Miss Pearl 
made the drawing around 1900 from 
an eyewitness who told her about the 
log cabin.

Paris eventually won the battle for 
designation as the county seat, and 
as more and more settlers arrived in 

BY SHANNON McFARLIN

CLIFTY
Site Of First Henry County Court House

This story is part of an ongoing series 
by PARIS! Magazine for the 

Henry County’s Bicentennial. 

Sallie Hogan Randle

First Henry County Court House 
Drawing by Pearl Routon

THE PAST 200 YEARS



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 7

Henry County, the small courthouse 
became obsolete. Two years later, in 
1825, a two-story brick building was 
constructed in its place. In all, Henry 
County has had four courthouses, with 
its current one built in 1896.

Paris was incorporated Septem-
ber 30, 1823, and was the fi rst town 
incorporated in all of West Tennessee. 
The present site of Paris was selected 
by fi ve commissioners appointed to 
choose a county seat in 1822. 

Their choice was a 50-acre site, 
with some acres owned by Joseph 
Blythe and some by Peter Ruff . Both 
men donated land to the county to 
have the seat there; thus, we have 
both Blythe and Ruff  Streets near the 
Court Square.

A public square, streets, alleys and 
104 original lots were laid out and the 
lots were sold at auction over a two-
day period in the spring of 1823.

Now, getting back to the Ran-
dles. The Randles emigrated to Ten-
nessee’s counties of Henry and Stewart 
before and during their organiza-
tion, and Sallie Hogan Randle is known 
for being one of the fi rst white wom-

en to settle in West Tennessee and a 
stone with that information inscribed 
is on her grave.

Her husband, James Roper Randle 
was the fi rst Mayor of Paris. His obit-
uary, published in The Weekly Intelli-
gencer on February 8, 1877 says: “It is 
not easy to pre-estimate to obligations of 
our people to this class of brave men, who 
as the fi rst settlers, braved the dangers, 
endured the hardships and privations and 
nobly worked out the results of organizing 
civilization and preparing this lovely land 
for the peaceful and happy abode of its 
many thousands of people dwelling in it…”

The county’s humble beginning 
is recounted in the historical marker 
that was placed on the Henry County 
Courthouse lawn in 2012. Donated by 
the local chapter of the National Soci-
ety of Colonial Dames, it reads:
“Henry County Courthouse – Built in 
1896 – West Tennessee’s Oldest Working 
Courthouse –  Court First held in Peter 
Walls Home in 1821. A log courthouse 
built in Clifty 1823. Two Story Brick 
courthouse erected on this land in 1825 
and replaced in 1852...In War and Peace 
this courthouse is the center of the com-
munity.”   

507 W. WASHINGTON STREET
P.O. BOX 158  •  PARIS, TN  38242

Phone:  731-642-1441   Obit. Line:  731-644-2896 
www.mcevoyfuneralhome.com

Grave marker for Sallie Hogan Randle in the Clifty Hicks Cemetery

Join Us This Holiday Season  •  Services at 8:30 and 11 am

Join us on                     Sundays @ 11 AM
Service rebroadcast TV Channel 195 at 11:00 AM on Sunday

101 E. Blythe Street • Paris, TN • 731-642-4764
www.parisfumc-tn.org

               

RESTORATION
SERVICES

24-HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

PROFESSIONAL
HOME CLEANING

AIR DUCT CLEANING
Call The Professionals!

642-1111
1-866-342-2121



8 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

Santa was really ringing his bell in front of the former Paris 
Radio Co., at the corner of Wood and Poplar Streets. You 
can see some of the downtown Christmas decorations on 
the light pole in the background. “The South’s Largest Gift & 
Music Store” is written on the side of the building, and it looks 
like it really was with two floors of merchandise. An ad in the 
Paris City Directory of 1945 advertises that the business sold 
radios, refrigerators, ranges and small appliances, washers, 
attic fans, vacuums, Hoover cleaners, silverware, fine glass, 
and china. If that wasn’t enough, they off ered complete radio 
repair service and small appliance sales and service.

Meeting over the Christmas season in 1958, at the Henry County Training 
School was the Henry County Association of Elementary and Secondary 
Teachers. From left in back row: L.B. Olive, E.T. Travis, R.V. Teague, S.R. Haynes, 
P.T. Porter, Principal J.H. Harden, B.C. Hill, E.D. Harden, D.L. Hudson, Mary 
Gardner, V.C. Buckley, L.R. Hudson and O.T. Broach. Front are M.I. Hudson, J.L. 
O’Daniel, C.M. Martin and O.M. Crawford.

Do you remember the Christmas tree that used to 
adorn the first floor at the former Lee School? The tra-
dition was for the children to bring presents wrapped 
in white tissue paper to place under the tree. On the 
last day of school before Christmas vacation, all the 
pupils at the school would gather around the tree and 
sing Christmas carols. The event would be broadcast 
live on WTPR.

When you have the holiday season, you often have snow and that was espe-
cially true in the winter of 1950-1951 when a major snow fell. From left of photo 
are the following businesses: Bob Humphrey’s Paris Baking Co., home of “Son-
ny Boy” bread; Jack Moore’s Barber Shop and Pool Room, Wesley Enderson’s 
Silver Grill, back door of S.A. Snow and Sons Sporting Goods.

These photos are part of an 
ongoing series by PARIS! Magazine 

for the Henry County’s Bicentennial. 

REMEMBER WHEN



Bar stools on one side, tables on the other and plenty of apples marked 
Stockdale Cafe, decorated for Christmas in 1925. The Cafe was located 
on the east side of the court square. From left are Elizabeth Frazier, 
Mamie Barnes, McCoy Stockdale, LaVerne Smith, .... Glema Snow and 
P.A. Stockdale. (Henry County Memories)

MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 9

The late Paris attorney, Fisher Neal, attempts to navigate through the 
snow that had piled up around the courthouse in the infamous 1950-
51 snowfall. Photographer Val Umbach took the photo.

Arnett’s Grocery was on the west side of the court square and was 
also called City Grocery. It’s decorated for Christmas in this 1925 
photo. From left: John B. Arnett, Lowman Harris, Jesse Muse and a 
Mr. Hastings, a mail carrier.

www.whiteandassociates.net
200 W. Washington Street

Paris, TN

642-5132

White & Associates
I N S U R A N C E

AUTO • HOME • LIFE
BUSINESS • HEALTH • GROUP

WIMBERLEY
AGENCY

LLC

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

WILLIAM R. NEESE
ELLEN NEESE ADAMS

Real Estate • Title Services
Contracts and Transactions
Business and Corporate Law

Civil Litigation • Commercial Law

N E E S E
L AW  F I R M

314 North Market Street Phone 731-642-2188
Paris, Tennessee 38242 Fax 731-642-2184
www.neeselaw.net Title Dept. 731-642-2189



10 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

December 1st marks four years 
since I accepted the position 
of the Paris-Henry County 
Chamber of Commerce Exec-
utive Director, and it has been 

a whirlwind since Day One. 
I have had the privilege of hiring an 

incredible team who loves this com-
munity and our Chamber members. 
Our board and elected leadership are 
willing to support most of the crazy 
ideas we dream up and are willing 
to think outside the box to make the 
community a better place to “Shop, 
Eat, and Live.” 

WHERE WE WERE. WHERE WE ARE.
In 2017, the Chamber had just 

shy of 300 members, and we needed 
energy. We also needed purpose. Most 
people were unsure what role the 
Chamber played in the community. As 
I write this article, we have 430 mem-
bers, and we have momentum. In the 
chamber of commerce world, momen-
tum is everything. 

With momentum we can increase 
our staff  and build our infrastructure 
in a way that allows us to create new 
events, develop membership program-
ming, support other nonprofi ts and 
focus on the quality of life in Henry 
County. A few examples include:

• More than 40 membership de-
velopment events/opportunities were 
held last year. Our most successful 
was Weekday Workshops, a partner-
ship with Bethel University to provide 
professional development sessions for 
our members. 

• The Tennessee River Jam was 
the idea of former County Mayor 
Brent Greer. In only two years it has 
grown into a four-day music festival 
with more than 10,000 attendees and 
20-plus performers, far exceeding our 
expectations.

• The Cody Nance PBR in Paris 
wrapped up its fi rst successful event, 
and is well on its way to building a 
long-term relationship with the com-
munity. This inaugural Professional 

Bull Rider event brought over 6,000 
people from multiple states to the 
Henry County Fairgrounds. 

DOWNTOWN PARIS ASSOCIATION & 
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

To most Henry Countians, the 
relationship between the DPA and the 
Chamber is confusing; here’s a little 
history. When long-time DPA Direc-
tor Kathy Ray retired, we all knew 
her shoes could never be fi lled. Kathy 
worked twice as many hours as she 
was paid, and let’s be honest, that kind 
of community servant is hard to come 
by. It was time to change the structure.

To move things forward, the cham-
ber and DPA’s Executive Board looked 
at collaborative opportunities to better 
serve the community. We were able 
to establish a formal relationship that 
would allow the DPA/Main Street 
organization to keep its 501c3 identi-
ty, have a separate board of directors 
and a separate mission statement but 
allows the Chamber of Commerce 

BY TRAVIS McLEESE

AROUND OUR TOWN



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 11

staff  to administer both of them. An 
administration allows the Chamber 
to build an increased and stronger 
staffi  ng structure, which oversees both 
organizations. Again, the DPA and the 
Chamber kept their own identity, their 
own charters, and mission statements, 
yet work collaboratively to positively 
impact the community. 

WHERE WE ARE GOING 
I genuinely believe that if we can 

sustain our current momentum, we 
have the potential to do whatever this 
community needs. A 500-600 mem-
ber chamber? Check. More festivals 
and concerts? Check. Quality of life 
events? Check. All of this and more can 
become reality. 

At the Chamber we like to begin 
most staff  meetings or brainstorming 
sessions with a blank sheet of paper. 
We like to remind ourselves to dream 
big and focus on what this community 
wants or needs, instead of focusing on 
the obstacles we are going to face. 

Sessions like these have been fruit-
ful and have produced incredible re-
sults over the past three years. But, in 

those sessions, we do hit roadblocks. 
Much of the time these are resource 
related, and believe it or not, that 
makes us dream even bigger. It makes 
us ask the big question, “What if?”

WHAT IF? 
What if we had an organizational 

structure that helped us eliminate or at 
least reduce some of those obstacles? 
What if this structure allowed us to 

take some of our dreams and ideas to 
the next level? Interested? Stay tuned! 

STAY TUNED! 
For more information on the Paris- 

Henry County Chamber of Commerce 
call 731-642-3431 or email us at 
pariscoc@paristnchamber.com. 

Travis McLeese is the CEO of the Paris-Henry 
County Chamber of Commerce.

Pete Piskos, AAMS®
Financial Advisor
331 Jim Adams Drive, Suite C • Paris, TN 38242
731-642-4164

Brian G Tusa, CFP®
Financial Advisor
101 East Wood St. • Paris, TN 38242
731-644-1466

Matt Spellings
Financial Advisor
810 East Wood St., Suite B  • Paris, TN 38242 
731-642-1942

Above: The Chamber Board of Directors meets monthly and is comprised of a variety of busi-
ness and community leaders.
Previous page: In partnership with Bethel University, the Chamber has provided 40 profes-
sional development sessions, included the popular Weekday Workshop shown.



12 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

As the expression goes “it 
takes a village…,” but at the 
home of Tommy and Mary 
Ann Claxton of Buchanan, it 
certainly does take a village, 

and another village, and then another 
one to decorate for Christmas. What 
started as an after Christmas purchase 
has now turned into a fantasy under-
taking with no sign of stopping.

“Some might call it an addiction; 
I call it a collection,” said Mary Ann. 
“After Christmas 2006, we came upon 
a real bargain at Big Lots – a complete 
Christmas Streets 2005 village set at 
an unbelievable sale price. The next 
Christmas, it fi t on a card table in 
our two-story solarium. In 2007, the 
addition of another Christmas Streets 
village, some other series buildings, 
plus a battery-operated train added 
another card table to the structure. So, 
our village began from discontinued 
pieces at bargain prices, but much of 
our present village came from friends.”

One such friend was Sue Mathis, 
manager at the Long John Silver’s 

restaurant in 2009. She didn’t have 
time or space anymore to set up her 14 
small buildings, including a Heilig-
Meyers collectible from the Paris 
store. So, she gave the collection to the 
Claxtons. That expanded their village 
to three card tables.

The next year called for a ma-
jor change to the display. “The fi rst 
construction was in 2010 – a frame 
of 2x4’s in the corner of the solarium 
with a wooden pallet laid on the frame. 
Cardboard on top made a smooth 
surface; small boxes and the grand-
children’s toy building blocks under 
a white sheet made snowy hills,” said 
Mary Ann. “Perfect for our new Santa 
and sleigh animated scene.”

“By 2013, two train sets made 
a nearly 6-foot oval track which 
screamed for a tunnel. Tommy’s tun-
nel construction produced a bonus – a 
second level for buildings. The vertical 
concept was born!”

Another “friendly donation” from 
square dance friend, Cheryl Kelly, 
added 17 more buildings. “She told me 

she hadn’t put them up in a couple of 
years and probably wouldn’t again,” 
said Mary Ann. 

A year later, 23 additional buildings 
– two from their trip to Germany and 
some from Kandi Ellis’ yard sale – were 
added to the mix. One long board 
replaced the train tunnel, tripling the 
second level space, but crowding be-
came an issue. In 2017, snap-together 
plastic shelving set on top of the long 
board solved some of the problems 
with more vertical space.

“Another friend, Jen Whitehead, 
was moving and ask if I would buy her 
village pieces,” said Mary Ann.  “Sure, 
I said, naively – 33 structures plus 
accent pieces and people including 
several Dickens Village pieces like the 
Globe Theater and The Old Curiosity 
Shop. Obviously, some serious struc-
tural design work laid ahead.”

“Tommy took a 4x8 foot plywood 
sheet, shaped it to fi t the solarium 
doorways and made a beautiful base 
piece resting on four sawhorses. The 
long board and three plastic shelf 

BY KAREN GEARY

FEATURE



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 13

units went on top of this base, solving 
the main village expansion. But the 
Dickens Village pieces – some of which 
were very large – needed the corner 
space requiring major reconstruction,” 
said Mary Ann.

A contoured plywood base replaced 
the old pallet. Tommy and grandson, 
Lucas, cut fi ve graduated plywood 
circles with center holes. A metal pipe 
extended from a revolving Christmas 
tree stand on the fl oor through the 
base to the catwalk above. The circular 
shelves fi t over the pole and rested 
on large pieces of PVC pipe allowing 
electrical connections to be run up the 
center of the shelves. The tree stand 
allowed viewing of all the buildings on 
each shelf.

In 2019, Tommy replaced the plas-
tic shelves with two four-foot plywood 
shelves with aprons. The shelves were 
painted white, greenery attached to the 
edges and rope lights strung behind 
the greenery for extra light.

“We bought 60 new North Pole 
Series pieces from an estate sale in 
Trenton, Tennessee,” said Mary Ann. 
“We had maxed out going up on the 
display, but we hadn’t looked at down. 
The sawhorses holding the main vil-
lage could hold two levels. Tommy cut 
aprons on the three bottom pieces – 
these extended between the four saw-
horses. All were painted and decorated 
like the upper boards and were more 
than suffi  cient for the new units.”

Last year, 20 additional pieces 
came from an online auction, from the 

Christmas Store here in Paris, and a 
50th anniversary gift, bringing the total 
to 271 units. 

“We’ve never counted the accesso-
ries (people, animals, trees, etc.) but 
they fi ll a four-square-foot area before 
packing for storage. Three resin water 
areas made by Jen Whitehead accom-
modate our seaside village, lighthous-
es, two schooners and the lake beside 

Hogwarts Castle,” said Mary Ann.
It takes the Claxtons approximately 

three days to put the villages up and 
that much time to put away. 

“Though Lucas has some ideas of 
expanding across the room, Tommy 
says if something comes in, some-
thing has to go out. Maybe we’ve hit 
the end.” said Mary Ann with a laugh. 
“We’ll see.”

Jerry Smith, CPA, QKA, QPA

Member/ Partner

Elizabeth Russell Owen, CPA

Member/ Partner
Gabrielle Lorbiecki, CPA, CPC,

QPA, QKA

Member/ Partner

165 Peppers Dr. Paris, TN 38242 | 731.642.0771 | www.atacpa.net

Amplify Your Business with Your Long-Term Business Advisor

����� �������	 
��� 
�
�

Pictured are several pieces in the Claxton’s amazing Christmas village collection.



14 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

In a scene from the modern Christ-
mas movie classic, “National 
Lampoon’s Christmas Vacation,” 
Chevy Chase’s character, Clark 
Griswold, is gingerly escorting 

an elderly woman up the walk to his 
home. As they approach, she says, “Is 
your house on fi re, Clark?” He replies 
with a sigh, “No, Aunt Bethany. Those 
are the Christmas lights.”

For those who live in the Histor-
ic Atkins-Porter neighborhood, the 
home of James and Heather Painter 
on Blakemore Street is a yearly stand-
out for its elaborate holiday “exterior 
illumination.” For their eff orts, their 
home has been awarded the coveted 
“Clark Griswold Award” as the best 
decorated home in the neighborhood’s 
lighting contest along with awards for 
Best Porch and Best Decorated Yard. 
“You can’t miss it,” said Heather. “You 
can see it from East Wood Street!”

Heather, a private caregiver, began 
her holiday decoration obsession by 
chance. While sitting with a client, she 
noticed a man preparing for a yard sale 
across the street. He had mounds of 
Christmas decorations for sale. 

“His girlfriend had died and she 
loved Christmas, but he wasn’t into all 
the decorating since her death. When 
I asked about the decorations, he said 
I could buy all I wanted. I ended up 
getting everything he had,” she said.

The next year, she bought a carou-
sel from an online swap page, and the 
collection continues to grow to this 
day. What does James think about all 
this holiday cheer? “He is so support-
ive,” said Heather with a chuckle. “He’s 
my electrician. He keeps the house 
from burning down.”

Heather fi nds most of her lights, 
Nativity sets, snowmen, Santas, and 
other holiday displays at bargain sales. 
“I bid $50 online for $500 worth of 
items once and won!” she said. 

New this year is a full vanload of 
decorations that came from another 
home being cleaned out. Items like 
these are special to Heather because 

Christmas Love Lights
BY KAREN GEARY

MERRY & BRIGHT

The Painter’s 2020 Clark Griswold Award 



4089 Hwy. 218 Bypass • Paris, TN
731-642-6957731-642-6957

rosestoneret i rement .com

From the residents 
and staff at

ROSESTONE
retirement community,

we wish you and yours a

Merry 
Christmas

and 
Happy New Year!

MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 15

the items “were special to someone 
once. It’s like I’m keeping the love and 
memories alive for those people.”

This year will be bittersweet for 
Heather because her dear uncle, James 
Bennett, passed away recently. Many 
will remember Bennett playing Santa 
at Set Free Ministries and the W.G. 
Rhea Library.

As soon as Halloween is over, 
Heather starts the painstaking task of 
decorating for Christmas. “Our sons 
are grown now and moved away, but 
we still have a young one at home. I 
really enjoy doing this; it’s fun.” 

Heather not only decorates the 
outside of her home, but the inside, 
too. She has over 30 Christmas trees 
and will have a lighted tree in every 
window this year.

When asked how many Christmas 
items she has, Heather couldn’t answer 
with a number. All she could say was 
“a lot!” Her real collection’s measure-
ment was by storage space. “We have a 
storage building that’s full to the brim. 

Plus, a neighbor is allowing us to use 
their garage to store things and it’s 
completely full, too.”

As for her favorite decoration, she 
had trouble coming up with one partic-
ular item.“I don’t have a favorite; each 
decoration has its own story. I stand 
back and cry a little when I see how the 
old and new work together. Every year, 
I run into people outside the yard, and 
it makes me so happy.”

Heather is a bit secretive about 
what’s new for this year’s yard display. 
“I’m still going through everything,” 
she said. “You’ll just have to come see 
them all.”

Who knows? With James and 
Heather’s ever-expanding collection 
of brightly-lit holiday cheer, they 
just might be – “drum roll, please” – 
champs of the “Clark Griswold Award” 
again. And that’s better than the “Jelly 
of the Month Club” any day!

Visit www.HAPNA.org for more 
information about the Christmas 
Lighting Festival and its viewing dates.

1507 East Wood Street • Paris, TN
731-642-0515
www.landmarkrealtytn.com

James and Heather Painter’s home is a cheery destination to view Christmas lights.

Y O U R  H O M E T O W N  P H A R M A C Y

731-407-7220
1 0 2 5 B  M I N E R A L  W E L L S  AV E .  •  PA R I S ,  T N
WE ACCEPT PRESCRIPTIONS IN 
PERSON, BY PHONE & ONLINE
• CONVENIENT DRIVE-THRU •

• LOCALLY OWNED & OPERATED •
MONDAY�FRIDAY 9 AM � 6 PM

SATURDAY 9 AM � 1 PM / CLOSED SUNDAY

Sick during the holidays? 
Try our friendly, personal service 

to assist you with all your medical needs!



16 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

1010 Volunteer Drive • Paris, TN
731-644-1146

Monday-Friday: 8 am-4:30 pm / Saturday: 8 am-1 pm

streetdynamicsparis.com

BED COVERS

STEP BARS BUMPER HITCH GOOSENECK HITCH

ARMORTHANE 
SPRAY BED LINERS

LEER TOPS

YOUR LOCAL SOURCE FOR AUTO & TRUCK ACCESSORIES

WE’VE GOT EVERYTHING YOU NEED TO GET WHAT YOU NEED DONE!
Our expert team is highly knowledgeable in all automotive brands, the latest technology, auto

and truck gear. We’ll take the time to talk with you and help you make an informed decision. 

•  Wheels and Tires

•  Upgrades and Modifi cations

•  Audio Systems and Lighting

•  Lift Kits and Leveling Kits

•  Golf Cart Service & Customization

•  Service for cars, trucks, campers, trailers, 
    utility vehicles, & RV’s 

Gift
Certificates
Available!

2305 EAST WOOD STREET
PARIS, TENNESSEE
731-642-8667

www.trolingers.com 1 1 2  E .  W A S H I N G T O N  S T R E E T   •   PA R I S ,  T N   •    ( 7 3 1 )  4 0 7 - 9 4 0 0

PERSONALIZED LASER ENGRAVING
Come by and see our selection of gift ideas

Gift s for 
All

Seasons
Bridal & Baby Registries • Children’s Clothes

Ladies Fashions & Jewelry • Home Decor
Kitchenware • Accessories • And Much More!



FEATURE

MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 17

If you have a young child, it’s likely 
that prior to Christmas 2020 you 
had already heard of Elf on the 
Shelf ®. But for those of you without 
a little one in the house, you may 

not have heard of Elf on the Shelf ®…
well, until last Christmas that is. 

In recent years, The Paris Board 
of Public Utilities has become well 
known for their Christmas campaigns. 
In 2019, they had “12 Days of BPU 
Christmas” featuring all departments 
and even “An Energy Advisor Named 
Barry.” However, it was their 2020 
campaign, that still has people talking. 

 “Elf on the Shelf Barry” made his 
debut November 27 of last year and 
immediately created a stir. From the 
Henry County Animal Shelter to the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant, and 
everywhere in between, each day from 
November 27 through December 24, 
Elf Barry was creating mischief. 

“When my wife, kids, and I would 
be out at dinner, people would stop me 
and say, ‘hey it’s Elf Barry,” said Barry 
Flood, Paris BPU Manager-

Energy Solutions, aka Elf Barry. 
“I even had people stopping me 

asking if they could take their picture 
with me and what I was going to be 
doing next.”

So, what does a life-size elf have 
to do with Paris BPU? Aren’t they just 
our local utility company? They are, 
but the key word in that statement 
was local. 

You see, as a public utility, Paris 
BPU is deeply rooted in the com-
munity and used this campaign not 
only for laughs but also to help bring 
awareness to Paris BPU services as 
well as some of the community part-
nerships the utility has built over the 
last 83 years. 

Some of the most liked and notable 
pictures from Elf Barry’s tour include:

• Welcome to Paris! Home of 
the World’s Biggest Fish Fry...and the 
World’s Friendliest Elf!

• Which way to the Lazy River? 
Looks like Elf Barry got our Wastewa-
ter Treatment Plant confused with a 
water park.

• Elf Barry just rolling through 
another week in 2020.

• Caution! Elf at Work…Elf Barry 
snuck into our Water and Wastewater 
Building to dig into a little mischief.

• Elf Barry climbing the Eiff el 
Tower.

“I keep getting asked, ‘what’s next, 
and will Elf Barry be coming back, if 
not how are you going to top it,’” said 
Meagan Hart, Paris BPU Manager-
Brand Solutions & Strategic Com-
munications. “I’m not quite ready to 
reveal our campaign yet, but I have 
something just as fun planned for this 
year, and don’t worry, Elf Barry will 
be making some guest appearances,” 
added Hart. 

To follow along with this year’s 
campaign and to keep up with other 
activities sponsored by the utility, fol-
low Paris BPU on Facebook, Instagram 
and even TikTok.

Meaghan Hart is the manager of brand solutions 
and strategic communications at the Paris Board of 
Public Utilities.

BY MEAGHAN HART



18 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

ARTS & ENTERTAINMENT

Krider Performing Arts Center 
is hopping as the holiday sea-
son approaches and we pre-
pare for several events. Check 
out our great opportunities 

and mark your calendars because we 
know you’ll want to join us. 

ULTIMATE ROCK & ROLL
November 13 brings “The Ultimate 

Oldies Rock and Roll Show” which fea-
tures some of the biggest hits from the 
50’s and 60’s. The 7 pm concert fea-
tures the KPAC Young Artists Concert 
Choir joining the band on stage for a 
few numbers, and we’re so excited to 
off er this opportunity to area youth. 

Mom, dad, kids, and grandparents 
will all enjoy this joyous, high-energy 
musical romp through our early rock 
and roll history.

BEST OF MOTOWN
The “Best of Motown and More” 

brings us a Temptations Christmas 
Tribute with a mini James Brown 
Tribute as well on Saturday, December 
4 at 7 pm. 

Based in Branson, Missouri, “Best 
of Motown and More” features the 
awesome harmonies, iconic choreogra-
phy, and smooth presentation of some 
of Motown’s greatest performers. The 
group came to us in December 2019 
and absolutely rocked the house, so we 
know that all lovers of R&B and Soul 
will not be disappointed.

ANNUAL CHRISTMAS CONCERT
December 5th bring the 53rd an-

nual Paris-Henry County Arts Council 
Christmas Concert at 3 pm. Featuring 
a variety of area performers including 

HCHS Madrigals, KPAC Young Artists 
HarmoniX, and many more, the Arts 
Council Christmas Concert is the 
perfect Sunday afternoon event to set 
your Christmas spirit in motion. 

Join us for this free community 
event. You will also have the opportu-
nity to donate to the good work of the 
Arts Council.

CHRISTMAS WITH THE MADRIGALS
“Christmas with the Madrigals” is 

always a magical event featuring Henry 
County High School’s elite group of 
singers under the direction of Deanna 
Brown on Saturday, December 11, at 7 
pm. Featuring stunning acapella group 
arrangements plus solo and small en-
semble numbers, “Christmas with the 
Madrigals” celebrates the season with 
our talented high school performers. 

CHRISTMAS AT THE KRIDER
Music & Entertainment For The Whole Family

BY RHONDA STANTON



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 19

P-HC COMMUNITY BAND
The Paris-Henry County Commu-

nity Band, under the direction of R. 
Michael Holden, will perform their 
Christmas Concert at KPAC on Sun-
day, December 12 at 3 pm. The concert 
will be dedicated to Mike’s wife, Carol 
Holden, who passed away this year. 

Let’s support our community in-
strumentalists and remember Carol, a 
clarinet player in the band and secre-
tary for the Chamber Music Society’s 
Board of Directors. The event is free 
but off ers the option to donate to the 
Chamber Music Society.

HARMONIX & UPSTREAM VOCALS
KPAC Young Artists HarmoniX 

and UpStream Vocals will perform 
their Christmas concert on Thursday, 
December 16 at 7 pm. HarmoniX is 
an acapella singing group comprised 
of 11 young vocalists in 7th through 
11th grade and is under the direction 
of Rhonda Stanton. Singing three and 
four part harmonies in arrangements 
designed especially for HarmoniX, the 
group’s Christmas repertoire is gor-
geous. Also performing is UpStream 

Vocals, our vocal group for students in 
grades 3-5. The event is free but dona-
tions are accepted.

CHRISTMAS WITH ELVIS
Wrapping up our holiday events is 

“Christmas with the King” on Decem-
ber 18 at 7 pm. Travis LeDoyt, widely 
acclaimed as the “World’s Best Young 
Elvis,” brings a fabulous band and a 
spot-on stage show. 

In “Christmas with the King,” Le-
Doyt looks like Elvis, sounds like Elvis, 
and entertains like Elvis. He has a huge 
fan base, and from our perspective at 
KPAC, they’re also wonderful folks to 
work with. Come hear loads of Elvis 
hits and favorite Christmas songs.

Find more information and ticket 
links for any of these events on the Up-
coming Events tab at kridercenter.com. 
There you will also fi nd dates for the 
school program events, KPAC young 
artist programming, and a few other 
December community happenings. 

KPAC is managed by Rhonda 
Stanton for The City of Paris Parks 
and Recreation Department. We hope 
you’ll join us soon!

“The World’s Best Young Elvis,” Travis LeDoyt, will entertain folks on December 18 in his 
“Christmas with the King” show.

We wish all our neighbors a safe and 
happy holiday season and the very best 
in the New Year. It’s a true joy to be part of 
such a wonderful community.
Like a good neighbor, State Farm is there.®

Darrin Thompson, Agent
310 E Wood Street
Paris, TN  38242

Bus: 731-540-4045
darrin.thompson.vaaj9l@statefarm.com

Jane Cozart Reid, Agent 
1314 East Wood Street

Paris, TN  38242
Bus: 731-642-6621

jane.c.reid.gau3@statefarm.com

Michael Sargent, Agent
1027 Mineral Wells Avenue Suite 3 

Paris, TN  38242
Bus: 731-407-9229

michael.sargent.yzvh@statefarm.com

State Farm Bloomington, IL  2006052



20 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

BY JOHN NICHOLS & SUSAN JONES
Too often, travelers forget about extraordinary attractions that are just down the road. 

We hope this series encourages readers to visit some nearby jewels.The holidays are like an enor-
mous, colorful package. The 
contents include traditions like 
Thanksgiving at Grandma’s, 
church and school Christmas 

programs, visiting Santa in his house 
on the square, downtown open houses, 
and coff ee with old friends visiting 
from out of town. 

A Couple Of Travelers would like 
to add one more tradition, a First Day 
Hike at Paris Landing State Park on 
New Year’s Day 2022. Whether you’re 
at home in Henry County or on the 
road, First Day Hikes are a New Year’s 
Day staple in many of the nation’s 
state parks. The idea began in Mas-
sachusetts in 1992, and the concept 
eventually spread across the country. 

OPPORTUNITY KNOCKS
Paris Landing State Park has kicked 

off  January 1 with a First Day Hike 
for the last several years, according to 
Zach Tinkle, park manager. “Part of the 
park’s mission is to provide healthy, 
outdoor recreational activities. People 
like starting the year off  right, so this is 
a great opportunity. Our First Day hike 
is guided by a ranger, so you’re guar-

anteed to get some exercise and learn 
something new, as well. It’s the perfect 
activity to exercise both the body and 
the mind.”

The hikers are a great mix, ac-
cording to Tinkle. “We have families, 
couples and individuals of all ages. 
The number of attendees varies from 
fi ve to 30, but no matter how many 
come, we’re excited that they’re start-

ing their New Year with us on a trail at 
Paris Landing.”

THE LURE 
There are four characteristics that 

make this hike attractive. Let’s start 
with the ranger – it’s ranger led. These 
men and women are knowledgeable 
about the park, its history, and its place 
in the community. 

They also are incredibly familiar 
with the wildlife, the forest, the shore-
line and what to expect from season to 
season. So, if you’re wondering about 
a specifi c tree or critter, ask a ranger. 
They take pride in answering questions 
and making this experience as educa-
tional as it is fun.

Other reasons folks enjoy the Paris 
Landing First Day Hike are that it 
doesn’t begin at the crack of dawn and 
the trail is not diffi  cult. It generally 
begins at mid-morning, allowing hikers 
to ease into the New Year. In the past, 
most of these events have been along 
Raptor Ridge. “This three-mile loop is 
an easy hike that traverses an oak-hick-
ory forest which passes restored native 
grassland. It then moves up to the 
lakeshore,” says Tinkle.

Your NEW, 
  Favor ite

HOLIDAY 
TRADITION

A COUPLE OF TRAVELERS

Hardy First Day hikers at Paris Landing 
State Park



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 21

Finally, because the leaves are all on 
the ground by this time, the visibility 
in wooded areas is greatly enhanced, 
revealing more birds. “Our area is in 
the Mississippi Flyway, so folks who 
enjoy bird watching will want to bring 
their binoculars to view migrating 
waterfowl, as well as the numerous 
resident birds,” says Tinkle. “Peregrine 
falcons occasionally are seen here in 
winter, but the snowy egret, great blue 
heron, bald eagle, pileated woodpecker, 
a variety of ducks and the American 
white pelican are always a good bet.” 

WINTER WEATHER
Weather is a fi ckle friend, especially 

in Tennessee. New Year’s Day can be 

overcast and warm or sunny and 20 
degrees with 10 mph winds, so read 
the forecast before dressing. When 
hiking in winter, it’s always a good 
idea to dress in layers. Appropriate 
footwear is a must, as is a cap or warm 
hat and possibly sunglasses and a good 
walking stick. Water bottle? You bet! 

FUN NUMBERS
Wondering what First Day Hikes 

look like nationwide? In 2020, nearly 
85,000 people collectively hiked more 
than 176,366 miles throughout the 
country on guided hikes, according 
to the site, StateParks.org. Numerous 
others hiked state park trails through-
out the day. 

• Miles per person: 2
• Calories burned: Equal to 41,348 
 fast-food burgers
•  Distance traveled: 7 trips around 
 the equator
•  Total Steps Taken: 415,693,531

The Two Travelers encourage 
folks to take advantage of the outdoor 
resources off ered by Paris Landing 
and other state parks across the nation 
by fi nding a First Day Hike near you. 
Don’t forget the nearby trails at Eiff el 
Tower Park, Tennessee National Wild-
life Refuge, Land Between the Lakes 
and more. 

We use the All Trails app and it’s 
never let us down. 

Happy hiking!

Be Mindful of the Holiday Season…

❶ Give a gi�  that needs no packaging! Off er to take friends or family on a trip to 
a public land or off er to pay the entrance fee for a na� onal, state, or local park 
you know they would enjoy.

❷ Instead of a tradi� onal card, consider an e-card or a telephone call.

❸ When holiday shopping, use reusable shopping bags. These reduce the amount 
of paper and plas� c distributed by vendors.

❹ For an eye-catching gi�  tag, use old holiday cards to make gi�  tags or decorate 
the gi�  box.

❺ Save on gi�  wrap by reusing intact pieces from the previous year or opt for a 
more durable material that can use used again and again, such as a cloth bag.

❻ Once it’s � me to pack up the decora� ons, set aside your Christmas tree for 
recycling. Many areas collect trees in the fi rst few weeks a� er Christmas to be 
mulched and used for water conserva� on and weed control.

Americans throw away 25% more trash during the Thanksgiving 
to New Year’s holiday period than any other � me of year.
This year, consider trying out a new way of celebra� ng the season to 
help reduce your holiday waste.



Buy or sell through us and USE OUR VAN FREE!

TOMMY MOODY 
Principal Broker 

731-336-5842 
tommy@moodyrealty.com

BILL MOODY 
Broker 

731-336-8728 

WENDY CASEY 
Realtor 

773-744-8410 
wendycasey@moodyrealty.com

RICK MOODY 
Broker 

731-336-9077  
rick@moodyrealty.com  

CARRYE JACKSON 
Broker 

731-707-1590
carrye@moodyrealty.com

TERI EDWARDS  
Realtor 

731-336-9100 
teriedwards@aeneas.net 

GINGER FORRESTER 
Realtor/Accoun� ng Mgr 

731-642-5093 
ginger@moodyrealty.com

JENNIFFER TOWNSEND  
Realtor/Staff 
731-642-5093  

jtownsend@moodyrealty.com

EMORY BRADLEY
Realtor

731-697-0274
emorybradley@moodyrealty.com

GAVIN MOODY
Realtor

731-363-0691
gavin@moodyrealty.com

RUSTY FARMER 
Realtor 

731-336-9184  
rusty@moodyrealty.com 

JERRY GAYLORD  
Realtor 

731-336-1512    
jerrygaylord@moodyrealty.com 

DARIUS HASTINGS   
Realtor 

731-336-3255     
dhas� ngs@moodyrealty.com

LUCAS WATSON
Realtor 

731-336-2037     
lucaswatson@moodyrealty.com

MARK JOHNSON   
Broker 

731-336-3702     
mark@moodyrealty.com

MARY ELLEN BLANTON
Broker/Offi  ce Manager 

731-642-5093 
mblanton@moodyrealty.com

410 Tyson Avenue • Paris, TN  38242
info@moodyrealty.com • moodyrealty.com 

731-642-5093

MOODY REALTY would like to express its appreciation to all who helped make the 
past year successful. We are celebrating our 65th year in business, 1956–2021. 

We thank everyone for your business and friendship through the years. 
We are truly blessed and thank you for the opportunity to serve you.

We wish you and your family a warm and safe Holiday Season and a 
Healthy and Prosperous New Year!

22 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 23

JUST FOR FUN

Across
2. Barry Flood’s holiday character
4. Type of Christmas cookie
7. A type of hike in na� onal parks
8. Site of Henry County’s fi rst court house
9. Hope Tusa’s dog is named __________ .
12. Pat & Rachel Terrell are host of an __________ Thanksgiving.
16. Learn more about BPU’s __________ Financing Program
17. “THE” holiday plant, according to John Watkins
18. Paris Radio Company: “The South’s Largest Gi�  & __________ Store”
20. Heather & James Painter were 2020’s Clark __________ Award winners
21. Barry Hart saw Bob Hope’s USO Christmas Show in this country.
22. Name of re� rement community

Down
1. “World’s Best Young Elvis” 
3. __________ PARIS showcases 
    holiday homes’ loca� ons.
4. __________ of the Month Club
5. See videos of Elf Barry on this.

6. Happy __________ !
8. Li� le “Big” Town owner
10. Take a __________ 
       fi eld trip on TVA/Kids.

11. HCHS’ press box named for 
       this man.
13. Martha Campbell had 
       Thanksgiving dinner here. 
14. __________ Harvest provides 
      food in Middle TN 
15. __________ Christmas Tribute  
       coming to KPAC Dec. 4 
19. Christ the __________ is Born



24 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

People travel during the holi-
days for various reasons, and 
tradition is one of them. I used 
to think that being home for 
Christmas was the norm, but 

over the years my family has been scat-
tered around the world, and you know 
the old saying “when in Rome do what 
the Romans do!”

GUANTANAMO BAY
My fi rst real Christmas away from 

home was spent in Guantanamo 
Bay, Cuba. Christmas Eve is called 
“Nochebeuna,” which means “the 
good night,” and it’s when families 
have their main meal and celebration 
together. The traditional main dish is 
roast pork, usually the whole pig, and 
is accompanied by fried plantains, 
rice and vegetables. Dessert is often 
rice pudding or sweet potato pudding. 
Mass follows the evening meal.

In some towns, there is a big fi esta 
and parade on Christmas Eve called 
“Las Parrandas.” The back story 
is that in the 1820’s, a local priest 
thought that most folks would fall 
asleep after such a fi ne meal and not 
go to mass. He encouraged some 
children to make a lot of noise to keep 
the folks awake. This has morphed 
into a celebration and parade that pits 

neighborhood against neighborhood 
in a contest to outdo one another 
with the noise, fl oats and music. 
Epiphany was celebrated before 
Christmas, and that’s when the chil-
dren would receive presents. 

Celebrating Christmas in Cuba 
was banned by Fidel Castro in 1969, 
but in Miami, Florida, Las Parrandas 
still takes place in heavily populated 
Cuban neighborhoods. One note here, 
Christmas was reinstated as a public 
celebration in 1998 following the 
Pope’s visit.

VIETNAM
My second Christmas away was 

spent in Vietnam where Christmas Eve 
was more important because Christ-
mas Day is not considered an offi  cial 
public holiday.

In Ho Chi Minh City, which is the 
largest city in Vietnam and used to 
be called Saigon, young people like 
to go into the city center where there 
is a Catholic cathedral. The streets 
are crowded with people on Christ-
mas Eve, and in the city center, cars 
are not allowed for the night. People 
celebrate by throwing confetti, taking 
pictures and enjoying the Christmas 
decorations and lights of big hotels 
and department stores. Lots of cafes 

and restaurants are open for people to 
enjoy a snack.

Not many people in Vietnam are 
considered Christians, but some 
people like to go to Midnight Mass 
services to watch the Nativity plays 
and hear Christmas music.

Vietnam used to be part of the 
French Empire and there are still 
French influence in their Christmas 
traditions. All churches, and some 
Christian homes, will have a nativity 
crib scene or creche. Many Catholic 
churches have a big scene with nearly 
life size statues of Mary, Joseph, baby 
Jesus, the shepherds, and animals.

In some areas of Ho Chi Minh City, 
usually in Catholic parishes, people 
have big crib scenes in front of their 
houses and decorate the whole street, 
turning it into a Christmas area. These 
are popular for people to visit and look 
at the scenes.

Like in France, the special Christ-
mas Eve meal is called “reveillon” and 
has a “bûche de Noël,” a chocolate 
cake in the shape of a log, for dessert. 
Vietnamese people like to give pres-
ents of food, and at Christmas, a bûche 
de Noël is a popular gift. Other Christ-
mas presents aren’t very common, 
although some young people like to 
exchange Christmas cards.

BY BARRY HART

FEATURE
Christmas Market, Frankfurt, Germany



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 25

The USO presented a show in 
1969 that included celebrities like Bob 
Hope, Ann Margret, the Gold Diggers 
and Connie Stevens, to name a few. 
The climax of the show was when Bob 
Hope came riding in on a tank that had 
been painted red and white.

GERMANY
Another trip out of the country at 

Christmas came in 2012 when one of 
my grandsons was born in Germany, 
well-known for its Christmas markets. 
The town centers are full of vendors 
selling all sorts of Christmas foods, 
such as regional sausage, honey, and 
jams. The classics are “Bratwurst” 
(fried sausage), “Gebrannte Man-
deln” (roasted, sugared almonds) and 
“Glühwein” (mulled wine). Handmade 
products include tea candles, natu-
ral cosmetics, hand-blown glass and 
jewelry. The market in Frankfurt is the 
most popular, perhaps because of their 
marzipan pastry. Personally, I prefer 
the apple strudel. 

ITALY
Our trip to Germany carried us to 

Rome, Italy, and Pompeii. The streets 

of Rome were crowded, especially 
during Christmas week. In fact, it’s 
a place where some major religious 
Christmas traditions originated. 

We visited the Basilica di Santa 
Maria Maggiore and viewed the oldest 
permanent nativity scene. The fi rst 
Christmas was held in Santa Maria 
Maggiore and pieces of the original 
manger are said to be housed below 
the altar. 

I cannot forget having dinner with 
my wife and son, Nathan, at a sidewalk 
café that was followed by a very tasty 
serving of crème brule!

ENGLAND
Alas, this article wouldn’t be 

complete without mentioning a few 
traditions of my mum’s homeland, En-
gland. Their traditions are very similar 
to ours here in the United States. At 
Christmas, families come together to 
hang mistletoe above the doorways, 
hang stockings from the mantle and 
put out cookies and milk by the tree 
for Santa. Most towns and villages are 
decorated with lights, nativity scenes 
and you can see and hear carolers 
winding their way through the streets 
singing “Noel.”

My mum 
always had a 
healthy supply 
of Twinings 
and Earl Grey 
tea, home-
made mince-
meat pie, and 
Christmas 
pudding. What’s Christmas without a 
hot cup of tea and a slice of mincemeat 
pie? Hey, “when in Rome, or in this 
case, Paris…”

Classic worship, modern thought, and open arms.

Grace Episcopal Church
www.gracechurchparistn.org

(731) 642-1721
 103 South Poplar Street in downtown Paris

Come see us soon!

Bob Hope’s USO Show, Vietnam 1969

Christmas Pudding



26 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

Have you ever noticed the 
Second Harvest semi-trucks 
driving through our com-
munity and wondered what 
they were doing? Their 

purpose is to provide a central distri-
bution center for companies, groups 
and individuals who wished to help 
provide food for the hungry people of 
Middle Tennessee.

Modeled after the fi rst food bank 
established in Phoenix in the mid-
1970’s, Second Harvest Food Bank of 
Middle Tennessee was designed to 
collect food that would otherwise go to 
waste. The regional organization set up 
a process to inspect, sort and distribute 
food to soup kitchens, pantries and 
shelters serving Tennesseans experi-
encing hunger. During the fi rst year, 
Second Harvest distributed 160,000 
pounds of food to 75 member agencies.

SECOND HARVEST STILL GROWING TODAY
Of the more than 200 food banks 

and food distribution centers across 
the country, Second Harvest Food 
Bank of Middle Tennessee has become 

one of the largest and most compre-
hensive after opening its doors in 
1978. During fi scal year 2020, Second 
Harvest distributed more than 41 mil-
lion meals to hungry children, families, 
and seniors throughout the 46-county 
service area, which includes Middle 
and part of West Tennessee.

The Ray Smith Family Distribution 
Center in Camden opened in Novem-
ber 2018 to better serve the commu-
nities of Benton, Carroll, Chester, 
Decatur, Gibson, Hardin, Henderson, 
Henry, Houston, Humphreys, Perry, 
Stewart, Wayne and Weakley Counties. 
This expansion provides even more 
opportunities to reach those in need.

“Every day we wake up with one 
thing on our mind – to provide food 
to our neighbors facing hunger,” said 
Donna Vick, Donor Relationships 
Manager. “The Camden facility allows 
us to be closer to Henry County. We 
are here to help.”

Hunger is a real problem in our 
county. Last year in the midst of 
COVID-19, Second Harvest gave out 
483,383 meals in Henry County. So 

far this year 547,189 meals have been 
distributed. Several food bank agencies 
help distribute food from Second Har-
vest in Henry County, including Paris 
First United Methodist, First Baptist 
Church, Lakeside Christian Fellow-
ship, New Harmony Baptist Church, 
Paris First Church of the Nazarene and 
Sulphur Well Church of Christ.

“There’s so much going on with the 
perishable food distribution and mo-
bile food pantry,” said  Carol Doster, 
Food Pantry coordinator for Paris First 
United Methodist Church. “One of the 
most rewarding parts of this ministry 
is seeing the impact we have on so 
many people.”

ADAPTING TO CONTINUE SERVING
During the ongoing COVID-19 

pandemic, Second Harvest has felt the 
impact on their food distributions, but 
they’ve adapted. Many agencies had 
to close their doors or reduce hours 
because their volunteer base was the 
most vulnerable to the virus. To keep 
volunteers and clients safe, Second 
Harvest followed Center for Disease 

SECOND HARVEST
Providing Food To Our Neighbors 

SPOTLIGHT

BY ELYSE BELL



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 27

Control (CDC) guidelines for food 
distributions, such as wearing masks 
and supplying hand sanitizers. Dis-
tributions became drive-thru events 
only which kept volunteers and clients 
socially distanced.

Last year, Second Harvest used 
pandemic funding from the United 
States Department of Agriculture 
(USDA) to pilot a Produce Distri-
bution Program, which was incred-
ibly successful by providing healthy 
produce to individuals and families 
experiencing hunger. 

The program distributed fi ve 
semi-trailers of produce per week with 
zero food waste to partner agencies 
and mobile pantry distributions. Each 
produce box contains 15-20 pounds of 
healthy fruits and vegetables, enough 
to feed a family of four for an entire 
week.

Over 180 people from Henry 
County have volunteered at the Ray 
Smith Distribution Center from 
November 2018 to December 2020. 
Major groups include: Henry County 
Future Farmers of America, Paris First 
Methodist Church, Apostolic Chapel, 
Maplewood Baptist Church, Bethel 
College of Professional Studies (Paris 
Campus), as well as employees of the 
Dana Corporation. 

“Second Harvest gives members of 
[our] church family a wonderful way 
to put God’s love into action as we 
work together preparing boxes of fresh 
produce, meats and baked goods to 
distribute every third and fourth Tues-

day mornings,”  said Joy Weathersbee, 
pastor of Paris First UMC.

HOW YOU CAN HELP
As the Second Harvest website 

states “Asking for help can be hard but 
helping doesn’t have to be.” Here are 
ways you can get involved:

• Volunteer as an individual, family, 
group or company at the Ray Smith 
Distribution Center, 69 Benton Indus-
trial Road in Camden, TN. “For those 
who are struggling this time of year, 
volunteering at the Second Harvest 
warehouse is one way to boost the 
holiday spirit. It is a great way to en-
joy fellowship while serving others,” 
said volunteer Ramay Winchester.

• Host a food drive. Second Harvest 
can provide boxes for food donations 
and food can absolutely be kept locally. 
A food donation box is already located 
at Kroger in Paris.

• Donations are always needed. 
One dollar equals 4 meals, so every bit 
matters. The Feeding Hope campaign 
kicks off  November 1 – December 31 
with various opportunities to give.

For more information on how you 
can help, please contact Donna Vick, 
donna.vick@secondharvestmidtn.
org or visit the website at www.
secondharvestmidtn.org

Elyse Bell is a retired Lay Resource Leader for the 
United Methodist Church. 

Some local Second Harvest warehouse volunteers are  Sheila Stigall, Danette La Bare, Ramay Winchester, 
and Elyse Bell.



28 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS CUISINE

Ahhh…Christmas time. Lights 
strung up along windows 
and walls, Christmas dress-
es adorned with colorful 
ornaments, carols that start 

being played a little too early – each 
of these things is characteristic of that 
wonderful season. Every item on that 

list carries with it a strong sense of 
nostalgia…at least for me. 

Candy cane cookies defi nitely fall 
on that list at my house. Over at the 
Geary home, you’ll fi nd Karen mak-
ing a batch of their favorite Jubilee 
cookies. And if you stopped by my 
Mom’s house, she’d have you sit at the 

kitchen table and decorate the softest, 
sweetest gingerbread cookies you’ve 
ever tasted. 

I’m sure you have your own favorite 
Christmas cookies to make, but this 
year why not try one of these to add to 
your list. Wishing you a Merry Christmas 
and Happy Baking!

Jubilee Coo kies
INGREDIENTS
• ½ cup butter or margarine, softened 
• 1 cup brown sugar
• ½ cup sugar
• 2 large eggs
• 1 cup evaporated milk
• 1 teaspoon vanilla
• 2 ¾ cups flour
• ½ teaspoon baking soda
• 1 teaspoon salt
• ½ cup nuts, chopped

INSTRUCTIONS
• Cream butter or margarine, brown sugar, and sugar until fluff y.
• Add eggs, milk, and vanilla.
• Gradually add in dry ingredients.
• Stir in nuts.
• Drop rounded teaspoons of dough on greased cookie sheet.
• Bake at 375° F for 10-12 minutes or until edges are golden brown. 
• When cooled, frost cookies.

FROSTING:
• 2 tablespoons butter
• 2 cups powdered sugar
• 1/4 cup milk

Cream until mixture is spreadable. Top with pecan halves or sprinkles.



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 29

Candy Cane Coo kies 
 INGREDIENTS
• 1 cup unsalted butter 
• 1 cup confectioner’s sugar 
• 1 large egg
• 1 ¼ teaspoon peppermint extract
• 1 teaspoon vanilla extract
• 3 cups all-purpose flour
• 1 teaspoon salt
• 1 ½ teaspoon red food coloring

INSTRUCTIONS

• In a mixing bowl, cream together the butter and sugar 
until light and fluff y. Mix in egg, peppermint extract 
and vanilla. Add in the flour and salt and mix well.

• Divide the dough in half and stir the red food coloring 
in half the dough. Shape both doughs into a disk in 
plastic wrap and refrigerate at least 4 hours.

• Preheat oven to 375°F. Line cookie sheets with silicone 
cookie mats or parchment paper.

• For each candy cane, pinch off  a rounded teaspoon of 
each dough and roll into a rope, about 4 inches long. 

• Place the red and the white ropes next to each other 
and pinch them together at the top. 

• Twist the two doughs together then gently bend the 
top into a hook. Place directly on prepared cookie 
sheets.

• Bake in preheated oven 9-12 minutes or until cook-
ies are set (do not brown or the cookies will be dry). 
When cookies are cool enough to handle, very care-
fully (they’ll be super fragile) remove to a wire rack 
and cool completely.

Per fect 
Ginger bread Coo kies

INGREDIENTS
• ¼ cup butter
• ¼ cup shortening
• ½ cup sugar
• 1 teaspoon baking powder
• 1 teaspoon ground ginger
• ½ teaspoon baking soda
• ½ teaspoon ground cinnamon
• ½ cup molasses
• 1 teaspoon vanilla
• 1 egg
• 1 tablespoon vinegar
• 2 ½ cups flour

INSTRUCTIONS
• Beat butter and shortening until mixed. Add sugar, 

baking powder, ginger, baking soda, and cinnamon 
and continue to beat on medium until combined and 
fluff y. Add molasses, vanilla, egg, and vinegar and 
beat until well mixed.

• Add flour a little at a time until combined. Refrigerate 
at least 2 hours.

• Preheat oven to 375°F. Lightly grease a cookie sheet.
• Roll dough to ¼″ thick on a lightly floured surface. Cut 

with cookie cutters into desired shapes.
• Bake for 7 to 9 minutes or until edges are lightly 

browned. 
• Allow to cool 2 minutes on the pan. Transfer to a cool-

ing rack and cool completely.
• Then, gather your friends and family to decorate.



30 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

FEATURE

Often advertising people 
portray Thanksgiving as a 
Norman Rockwell scene 
with a big baked turkey 
and all the fi xings spread 

out on a huge table. People of all ages 
are talking politely among each other 
while waiting for the pumpkin pie. But 
true to life, not all Thanksgivings turn 
out so idyllic.

Most of the Geary Thanksgivings 
are spent with our long-time friends, 
Rick and Vicki Dye. Rick and my 
husband, Joe, are both ministers and 
traveling to be with our own relatives 
was diffi  cult, especially when sermons 
needed to be preached on Sunday. Our 
good friends have truly been our family 
for decades. But not all our Thanksgiv-
ings have gone so smoothly. 

One Thanksgiving took a sudden 
turn when Joe developed a stomach 
virus and requested no food to be 
cooked in the house. That was fi ne 
with me – no cooking! So, I loaded 

the kids up in the van and headed to 
Cracker Barrel for their Thanksgiving 
dinner plate. Because it was a special 
occasion, I allowed my son, Joshua, to 
order root beer with his meal. 

The restaurant was busy, his glass 
kept being refi lled, and he consumed 
several soft drinks before his meal 
arrived. All was fi ne until Josh decided 
to ask me something. “Mom, can I — 
URRRPP!” It was the loudest burp I 
had ever heard come from his mouth. 
So loud, the restaurant literally fell 
silent for a split second. Josh quickly 
clasped his hands over his mouth and 
apologized for his preteen faux pas.

The waitress was quick to pick 
up on the silliness at our table. “Was 
that you burping? The cooks in the 
kitchen want to know,” she asked 
while winking at me. Josh was morti-
fi ed; his sister, LeeAnn, was doubled 
over laughing. At that point, I knew 
I had lost all control of the situation. 
Much to his chagrin, adult Josh is still 

reminded yearly of the “burp that 
silenced Cracker Barrel.”

A few of our readers also shared 
their Thanksgiving memories with 
PARIS!

Carolyn Folkes recalls Thanksgiv-
ing as, “always a noon dinner at my 
grandmother’s, then to the high school 
football game. One beautiful Thanks-
giving Day, my mother made me carry 
a coat which was OK with me because I 
had a new coat. But it really wasn’t coat 
weather! Before the game was over, a 
big snowstorm came and I was glad for 
a new wool coat. I think if I remember 
correctly Grove always played Murray 
High on Thanksgiving afternoon. I 
think this was 1953, maybe ’54.”

From Martha Campbell: “I do not 
remember Thanksgiving as a child. I 
do remember that after my father died, 
Mother worked most Thanksgivings 
at the Piggott Hospital as a registered 

BY KAREN GEARY



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 31

nurse. In high school, I remember 
going to eat turkey, dressing, etc. at 
the hospital and then going to the 
rival football game between Pigott and 
Corning, Arkansas. After college and 
nursing school, I volunteered to work 
each Thanksgiving and Christmas so 
I could have New Year’s off  to watch 
football. So, a large part of my Thanks-
givings have been hospital food.”

Pat and Rachel Terrell enjoy 
providing a home for The Terrell’s 
“Orphans Thanksgiving” each year. 
“Some years ago, Rachel observed that 
there were many friends of ours that 
either had no traditional place to go 
or no family left with which to spend 
Thanksgiving. In essence, “Thanksgiv-
ing Orphans,” said Pat Terrell. 

“So, we decided to make our 
Thanksgiving celebration a family 
and friends potluck dinner. There are 
requests for repeat dishes, but tasty 
surprises from new attendees are 
enjoyed by all. Five tables are packed 
from the front rooms of our house 
through the dining room all the way to 
our fi replace-warmed back patio with 
family and friends.”

Thanksgivings at Dan Jackson’s 
childhood home sometimes took on 
a competitive nature after the dishes 
were washed. “The holidays at our 
house have always been about food 
and family on my mother’s side. All the 
aunts, all the uncles, as far down the 
line as possible, would be there. My 

Great Aunt Edna lived in Memphis and 
would always make the trip to Paris 
for the holiday. She was a lady full of 
feist and attitude – a widow to several 
fellas, sadly or maybe not so sadly, and 
she had no children of her own. Many 
times, after dinner, friendly card games 
would break out. Sometimes, if my 
grandmother thought a certain uncle 
was cheating, it was so friendly they 
didn’t talk until Easter! 

One year, I was about 19, home 
from college and brought my own 

voice into the fray. ‘How about we play 
a game of Pass the Trash,’ I asked. This 
resulted in curious looks from around 
the table. Quickly, I explained the 
rules, only to have my 75-year-old Aunt 
Edna exclaim, ‘Oh that’s called Screw 
Your Neighbor!’ Suffi  ce to say, I did 
not win at that game.”  

Whether your Thanksgiving Day 
is shared with a large family or a few 
friends, remember to count your bless-
ings and give thanks this year.

First-timers at Pat and Rachel Terrell’s Orphans Thanksgiving Dinner get to wear a pilgrim hat. 
Lesley Webb received the honor at one dinner.



BY JOHN WATKINS

32 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

If you haven’t heard Mariah Car-
ey’s “All I Want for Christmas” 
a thousand times already, let me 
just say that despite what she says 
in the song, the defi nitive answer 

this year is not “You.” (Sorry, Mariah) 
I’m thinking this year, “All I want for 
Christmas is a little rest and relax-
ation and a little less stress.” (I know, 
not nearly as catchy and doesn’t even 
rhyme, but seriously.) 

Wow, what a year! What with the 
ongoing pandemic, prices of every-
thing seeming to go through the roof, 
and a general shortage of things you 
could really use, you might just won-
der, “What could I possibly be thankful 
for this year?” Well, have no fear as I 
have once again come up with a short 
list of some thank-you notes I really 
need to send.

To begin with, Thank You, Topsoil.
What would we do without you? You 

provide all of our plants with a place to 
live. You provide food, water, support, 
and who knows what else. Without 
you we’d have to rely on scaff olding to 
hold our trees up. We’d have to con-
stantly water and feed our grass and 
fl owers just to keep them alive. 

And you really ask so little in re-
turn. Maybe a little water in the middle 
of a drought, a nice layer of mulch to 
keep you warm in the winter, and a 
nice helping of organic matter every 
now and then to keep you healthy. 

I know we take you for granted, 
but I promise I will do my best from 
now on to make sure I don’t dump 
any harmful chemicals on you and will 
even try to keep those pesky moles and 
voles from destroying your profi le.

Thank You, Ornamental Grasses. 
You guys are the bomb. Finally, a grass 
that I only have to cut back once a 
year! You come in so many sizes, tex-

tures, and colors. From 6 inches to 20 
feet, with fl owers colors from pink to 
golden bronze, with upright growth to 
creeping habits – heck, you even come 
with zebra stripes! And talk about low 
maintenance, I can just plant you and 
let you do your thing. Now that’s a 
grass I can really get behind.

Thank You, Poinsettias. I will be 
the fi rst to admit that I’m not neces-
sarily your biggest fan, but you have 
made quite the name for yourself as 
being “THE” holiday plant of choice. 

I guess it could be the fact that 
there aren’t really that many other 
choices out there for plants with your 
particular set of skills (namely, being 
able to bloom at Christmas time), 
but could you at least make yourself a 
little more hardy in areas besides your 
native Mexico so we could appreci-
ate you a little longer? Regardless of 
that fact, you bring joy to millions 

IN THE GARDEN



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 33

of households and income to those 
growers that get to sell you on an 
annual basis.

Thank You, County Extension 
Agents. You are often the unsung 
heroes of the horticultural world. 
When we have questions about weeds, 
insects, or even what plant should go 
where, you are just a phone call away. 
You provide programming, teach 
classes, run soil tests, and publish 
extremely helpful bulletins on almost 
any subject out there. 

And let’s not forget those Experi-
ment Stations where you run trials on 
new plant varieties, fertilizers, and pes-
ticides so we don’t have to go all “mad 
scientist” in our own gardens.

Thank You, Garden Tillers. If 
you’ve ever had to try and work up a 
new garden plot, you’ll know what I’m 
talking about here. Just a pull of the 
cord and you’re ready to break up the 
ground or add organic matter into an 
existing fl ower bed. I’ve tried this with 

a shovel and rake but you just can’t 
get the same results as a good set of 
counter-rotating tines!

Finally, Thank You, Holidays! 
I love the way you spread yourself 
throughout the year giving us some 
short respites from all that hard work, 
especially this time of year when the 
weather gets cold and rainy and it 
starts getting dark at 5 pm. 

You bring families and friends to-
gether, you promote good will, and you 
even have this magical power to make 
“pumpkin-spice” anything appealing. 
(I still don’t get that one.) So keep 
spreading the joy and cheer whenever 
you get the chance. 

Also, remember that little sug-
gestion I had about year-round 3-day 
weekends? See if you can do some-
thing about that and you’ll have a 
lifelong fan for sure!

John Watkins is the grounds director at Discovery 
Park of America and resides in Henry County.

LOCALLY OWNED & OPERATED
Weed Control & Fertilization
Aeration, Seeding, 
Mosquito, Grub, Flea &Tick Control

MIKE TURNER
mike@trugreentn.com

MICHAEL TURNER
michael@turner landscaping.com

1690 Highway 79 S
Paris, Tennessee 38242
(731) 642-5500
Toll Free (800) 464-0171
www.trugreen.com

CHARTER #4226

Thank You, Poinsettias – “THE” holiday plant of choice



34 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

The arrival of the holidays brings 
plenty of excitement, but with 
school not in session, there are 
also long stretches of down-
time for children, punctuated 

by the groan, “I’m bored!” Parents of-
ten look for fun activities to fi ll these 
voids, and TVA/KIDS (TVA.com/kids) 
can help.

COLORFUL, ENGAGING, INCLUSIVE 
TVA/KIDS is a colorful, engaging, 

inclusive website which answers all 
sorts of questions that children love to 
ask. “How is electricity made?”, “How 
did that dam get there?” or even “How 
can I work at TVA?” These are ex-
plained in a manner that makes sense 
to kids – and grownups, too!

TVA/KIDS uses short, animated 
videos to describe how TVA manages 
the Tennessee River for fl ood control, 
navigation, water quality, water sup-
ply, recreation, and low cost, renew-

able energy. “Our History” features a 
history booklet that explains why TVA 
was created and how those dams came 
to be. 

NEARBY SITES
“All About Dams” not only de-

scribes how these giant workhorses 
were built, but which type is best for 
diff erent purposes. “Virtual Field 
Trips,” shot on location tell the history 
of four dams, including Kentucky. 
Located an easy, hour’s drive north of 
Paris, the Kentucky Dam video show-
cases TVA’s longest dam, the incredi-
ble equipment inside from generators 
to turbine shafts, it’s contribution to 
World War II, it’s Visitor Center and 
more. Other videos showcase Norris, 
Fontana and Guntersville Dams. 

Moms and dads will be especially 
appreciative of the segment on saving 
energy and not wasting water. Aside 
from the fi nancial aspect of saving, this 

helps children understand the impor-
tance of being a good steward of our 
natural resources.

FORWARD THINKING
Middle and high school students 

will tune in to the types of jobs avail-
able with TVA. There are thousands 
of jobs in the seven state region that 
make up the Tennessee Valley. Special 
opportunities in Science, Technology, 
Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) 
are highlighted with colorful, stylized 
photos of real TVA employees. These 
employees are highlighted in individual 
videos that explain what they do, how 
they got there and why they feel their 
job is important.

More than 15 videos cover STEM 
careers including a nuclear reactor en-
gineer, zoologist, hydro plant manager, 
radiological chemical laboratory assis-
tant, botanist, archaeologist, investor 
relations professional and more.

FEATURE

TVTVTVTVTVTVTVTVTVTVTTVVTVTVTVT AAAAAAAAAAAAAAA PHOTOTOTOTOTO OOO



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 35

TEACHERS, TOO
Not surprisingly, this site also is 

a valuable educational resource for 
teachers and homeschoolers. The 
“STEMready” page off ers multiple 
lesson plans for various grade levels, 
and the Energy Monster page has 
creative downloads.

ENVIRONMENTALLY SOUND
Finally, there are discussions that 

center around the environment, the 
river and things we sometimes take 
for granted.  “Keeping Our Water 
Clean” off ers stewardship ideas for 
the water in your community. There 
is a “Clean Air” section and informa-
tion about TVA’s aggressive clean air 
control program. 

In a segment called “Running the 
River,” children discover how TVA’s 
mission benefi ts everyone in the 
valley. This includes land use, such as 
shoreline protection; recreation, such 
as boating and fi shing; clean water for 
people, animals and aquatic life; low 
cost, pollution-free electricity courtesy 
of TVA dams; and navigation, thanks to 
TVA locks and dams. 

 Don’t miss the chance to add a 
little fun and education to your child’s 
life over Christmas break. In the short 
run, it will cure the “I’m Bored Blues.” 
And in the long run, it just might make 
a diff erence that lasts decades after 
this holiday season has come and gone.

Calvin Martin takes a virtual field trip on 
the TVA/KIDS website. Not only is the site 
educational, but fun, too. 

FIRST BAPTIST 
CHURCH

313 North Poplar St.
731-642-5074

www.fbcparis.org

Check our website
for service times

and other activities

Leading people to faith 
and growth in Christ



36 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

OUR VETERINARIANS

1116 VOLUNTEER DRIVE  •  PARIS, TN
WALK-INS WELCOME  •  MONDAY-FRIDAY: 7 AM - 5 PM  •  SATURDAY 8 AM - 12 PM

EMERGENCY SERVICES for our customers provided 24/ 7/365 days a year!

BIG or SMALL…WE TREAT THEM ALL!
LARGE/SMALL ANIMAL 
MEDICINE & SURGERY

State-of-the-Art Laboratory Equipment  •  Grooming & Boarding
Fluoroscopy • Orthopedic Sx • Spine/Disc Sx • I-Therm • Large Animal Tilt Table

Bovine Embryo Transfer Large & Small Animal Artificial Insemination • Vet-Stem • Ultrasound
Dentistry • Radiology • Internal Medicine Wellness Programs • Senior Care • Private Cremation

731-642-5699 
or 

731-642-6909 

Pick up your copy at one of these local businesses:
All Temp Heating & Cooling • Coast To Coast Tinting

Edward Jones • Foundation Bank
Paris-Henry County Chamber of Commerce

Henry County Medical Center • Moody Realty
Street Dynamics • Twin Rivers Ortho

West Cancer Center • West Tennessee Bone & Joint Clinic

Celebrate the 
Holidays      with



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 37

There’s nothing more interest-
ing than a “behind the scenes” 
look at how something is made. 
This edition of Paris Podcast 
looks at the Downtown Paris 

Association and the methods it’s used 
to survive and thrive, especially as it 
relates to the holidays.

“Whether you’ve resided in Paris 
your entire life or just moved to town, 
this podcast off ers history and con-
text to today’s downtown area,” says 
interviewer Andrew Wheatley of Susan 
Jones PR. 

“The CEO of the Chamber of 
Commerce and Executive Director 
of the Downtown Paris Association 
speaks from his heart about the work 
that turns holiday events on the court 
square into a sentimental journey wor-
thy of a Christmas movie.”

Although downtown events often 
have a spontaneous feel, they are 
anything but spontaneous. McLeese 
reveals the extraordinary lead time, the 
type of planning and vision needed to 
develop and coordinate events. This 
includes the three-day open house 
weekend, the Downtown Christmas 
Festival, the Holly Jolly Electric Christ-

mas Parade, and the Festival of Trees. 
He also discusses what it takes to have 
Santa onsite, visiting with children 
more days than any other town in 
West Tennessee.

Where do the Chamber’s creative 
ideas, partners, and fi nancing come 
from? It’s not a short answer, rather it 
is a long, thorough one as McLeese lays 
out the importance of a creative, ded-
icated staff  that isn’t afraid to dream 
big, research, explore, and listen to the 
needs of merchants and the communi-
ty. Spoiler alert, it doesn’t hurt to have 
hundreds of excited volunteers and 
sponsors either.

“Light Up Paris,” an online map 
that showcases festively lighted 
homes in our community was actually 
a project born out of the pandemic. 
Designed to get people out in a socially 
distanced fashion, it quickly became 
what local families and visitors from 
nearby towns needed to lift their 
spirits. 

This year, McLeese predicts even 
more folks will use the site to fi nd 
beautifully lit homes, then tack on a 
little holiday shopping or dining while 
they’re in Paris. He shares more about 

the process that turned this idea into a 
reality.

But what about Christmas 2021? 
The chamber staff  has been working 
on the festivities for a year and a half. 
If you want to go big, you have to get 
on companies’ and musicians’ calen-
dars and fi nd the money. 

Christmas never ends for McLeese, 
and it shows. “It’s not uncommon for 
folks to come in our offi  ce in July when 
it’s in the mid-90’s and fi nd us listen-
ing to Christmas music,” he says in the 
interview.

Who are the Chamber’s partners? 
The list is endless, but listeners will be 
especially moved by how the Chamber 
not only bonds with local businesses 
but with local students and teachers at 
Henry County High School, as well.

Finally, McLeese shares what a 
young Chamber staff  – which is unique 
in the Chamber world – can bring to a 
community for the holidays, and the 
special moment that turned him into 
“a big cry baby last Christmas.” 

There’s lots more in this fascinating 
podcast that runs about 30 minutes. To 
listen, scan the QR code on this page or 
go to susanjonespr.com/podcast.  

OUR NEIGHBORS



38 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

FACES & PLACES

Pouring down rain? No matter. The Paris 
FFA still holds its annual Mum-A-Palooza 
and the crowds still come. Emma Thompson 
and Reagan Bostick show off  some of the 
mums grown by the students this year.

Tyler Cox showing off  his ride in the Henry Pioneer Day parade.

The press box at HCHS Patriot Stadium was named for long-time announcer Jim Farmer at 
this year’s Homecoming game. In photo, Director of Schools Dr. Leah Watkins presents a 
plaque to Farmer while Athletic Director Mike Poteete looks on. Photo: Kim Patterson

Amanda Mason and Dennis Melhouse talk things 
over at this year’s Arts ‘Round The Square in 
Downtown Paris. Amanda was displaying her 
wares from the Ginkgo Pottery Studio.

Mrs. Lynn Whitfield was all smiles as she 
recently saw former student, Kristy McNutt, 
while she was on a shopping trip with Jan 
Holley.

Ira Greer unloads a case of water 
destined for Waverly, TN. The Henry 
Co Sheriff ’s Department delivered 
supplies to Hickman County following 
the devastating flooding in that area.

Pam Conger and Susan Jones put the finishing 
touches on the fall decorations at the court 
square. Thanks also to Ken and Marsha Ban-
asiewicz and Pat and Rachel Terrell for helping 
decorate and Tyler Smith of Future Vision 
Farms for donating pumpkins.



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 39

STEPHANIE J. WARDLAW, D.V.M.
Specializing in Small Animal Medicine and Surgery

2701 East Wood Street  •  Paris, TN  •  731-644-9933
Celebrating the

Importance of Pets!

WE HAVE ALL YOUR

HOLIDAY NEEDS
COVERED!

Choice Beef & Poultry
Fresh Vegetables & Fruit

Deli Trays & Cheeses
Fruit Baskets & Baked Goods

Gift Cards Available

to all our
customers!

From the Crew at IGA

Kathy Visser and Henry County Juvenile 
Court Judge Vicki Snyder at their booth at 
the Pet Show at the Henry County Fair.

April Perry of Perry’s BBQ and Jennifer 
Starks and Mallorie Hutson from Commer-
cial Bank & Trust chat before the first Noon 
on the Square of the season started.

The Henry County High School Cheer-
leaders, led by Coach Velvet Arnold, held a 
cheer clinic for the largest group ever with 
110 aspiring cheerleaders. Pictured is HCHS 
cheerleader Addy Kate Parker with two of 
the cuties right before their performance at 
the game.

Remi Patterson and her Papa, Larry Smith, 
shared a super sweet milkshake.

At the Blessing of the Pet at Paris First UMC, 
Hope Tusa brought her dog Molly to be 
blessed by Rev. Joy Weathersbee. Seth Bucy 
stands by with dog treats.



40 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

CALENDAR OF EVENTS

— NOVEMBER —

NOVEMBER 4 – Carl Perkins 
Center Pancake Day, the delicious 
yearly tradition, will be at First Bap-
tist Church, 7:30am-6pm with all-
you-can-eat yummy pancakes and 
sausage. Pre-Sale tickets are $8 and 
$10 at the door. Call 731-642-8455.

NOVEMBER 4 – Lifeline Blood 
Mobile is open from Noon-6pm at 
First United Methodist Church. Call 
1-800-924-6572, extension 310, for 
more information.

NOVEMBER 5, 6 & 7–It’s beginning 
to look a lot like Christmas in festive 
Downtown Paris! Candlelight Open 
Houses are Friday-Saturday, 6-8pm, 
and Sunday from 1-5pm. Call 731-
64234 or log onto www.VisitDown-
townParis.com for more information.

NOVEMBER 7– First Baptist Church 
is hosting a Family Fall Festival
from 3-5pm at Dunagan Farms. 
Everyone is welcome. Call 731-642-
5074 for more details.

NOVEMBER 10 & 11– The Henry 
County FCE Club presents Home-
maker’s Holiday in the Enoch 
Building at the Fairgrounds from 
3-6pm on the 10th and 10am-1pm 
the 11th. On Saturday, be sure to 
come hungry; they’re serving soup 
and sandwiches. Lots of goodies to 
buy! For more information, contact 
Michele Atkins at 731-642-2941.

NOVEMBER 11 – Veterans Day.
Thank a Veteran and remember 
those who fought for our freedom. 
Be sure to watch for local celebra-
tions around town.

NOVEMBER 13 – The Ultimate 
Oldies Rock and Roll Show will be 
at the KPAC with a blast from the 
past performing all your favorites 
from the 50’s and 60’s. Starts at 
7pm. For ticket information, call 731-
644-2517.

NOVEMBER 13 & 14 – Stop by the 
Christmas In Paris Shopping Ex-
travaganza at the Paris Convention 
Center and get a jump on holiday 
gifts! Saturday 9am-5 pm; Sunday 
12-4pm. Admission is free! Please 
email christmasinparistn@yahoo.
com or find them on Facebook for 
more information.

NOVEMBER 15-22 – Operation 
Christmas Child Collection Week
at First Baptist Church. Kick off  
the holiday season by giving back. 
For more information contact Pam 
Moultrie at 731-642-7893 or call 
Scott at731-642-5074.

NOVEMBER 24-26 – Thanksgiving 
break for city and county schools. 

NOVEMBER 25 – Thanksgiving 
Day- Spend time with loved ones as 
you celebrate all that we have to be 
thankful for.

NOVEMBER 26-DECEMBER 18
– Festival of Trees will be on the 
square in Downtown Paris! Located 
at The Old 5 & 10 Event Center at 
110 W. Washington Street, it will be 
open Monday-Friday, 11am-4pm; 
Saturdays, 10am-2pm; Sundays, 
1-4pm. Call 731-642-3431 for more 
information.

NOVEMBER 26 – Head to down-
town beautiful Paris for the North 
Pole Family Fun Day from 10am-
2pm. Enjoy Santa, Rudolph and the 
Elves rolling in on a fire truck, craft 
booths and more. For information, 
log onto www.VisitDowntownParis.
com or call 731-642-3431.

NOVEMBER 27 – Head out to the 
Paris Convention Center for the 
Tinsel Town Shopping Expo from 
9am-5pm. There’ll be shopping 
galore with music, door prizes, food 
trucks, and photos with Santa! call 
Keisha Norwood at 731-223-9761 for 
more information.

 — ONGOING  — 
HOLIDAY EVENTS

VISIT WITH SANTA – Stop by 
and let Santa entertain your 
wee little guests at his gin-
gerbread house in downtown 
Paris on the square November 
26-December 19 on Saturdays 
from 10am-2pm and Sundays 
from 2-4pm.

PLAY INSIDE – The Paris 
Civic Center has an indoor 
pool, track, weights, and fitness 
machines. Pay by the visit or 
become a member. Located on 
Volunteer Drive. For more infor-
mation, call 731-644-2517.

LEARN ABOUT YOUR 
HEALTH – Henry County 
Medical Center off ers monthly 
seminars including Chronic Dis-
ease Management Screenings, 
Childbirth Education, and many 
more.  All are free but you must 
pre-register by calling 731-644-
3463.

QUOTA CLUB ANNUAL 
PECAN SALE – Beginning the 
first weekend of November, 
these delicious pecans are up 
for grabs! $12 for the 1 ib. bag 
and $10 for the specialty pe-
cans such as dark chocolate, 
milk chocolate, cinnamon and 
glazed. Stop by Commercial 
Bank, First Bank, Security Bank 
or Paris Family Chiropractic to 
purchase them. For more infor-
mation, call Dr. Elizabeth Craig 
at 731-642-3761.

POPCORN ANYONE? – It’s 
holiday movie time! Enjoy a 
night out at the Parisian The-
atre with nightly shows on 
six screens and matinees on 
Saturday and Sunday. For more 
information and movie sched-
ules, call 731-642-7171.



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 42

NOVEMBER 28 – Join the folks at 
Paris First United Methodist Church 
for the First Sunday of Advent and 
the traditional “Hanging of the 
Greens” at 8:30am and 11am. For 
more information, call 642-4764.

— DECEMBER —

DECEMBER 1 – Stop by and see the 
folks at W. G. Rhea Library and pick 
up your own gingerbread house kit 
starting today. For more information, 
call 731-642-1702.

DECEMBER 2 – Take time out of 
your busy schedule to give back. 
Visit the Lifeline Blood Mobile
at First United Methodist Church, 
Noon-6pm.

DECEMBER 3-5 – Live Nativity at 
New Harmony Baptist Church from 
6-8pm each night. Remember the 
reason for the season and start it off  
right with a beautiful drive through 
this community treasure. For more 
information, call 731-593-5276.

DECEMBER 4 – Inman Middle 
School PAC is hosting the 6th An-
nual Mistletoe Market in the Inman 
gym with over 25 booths with local 
small businesses and crafters from 
10am-4pm. This would be a great 
place to do some early Christmas 
shopping and find those one-of-a 
kind gifts. For more information, call 
731-642-8131.

DECEMBER 4 – The folks at County 
Line Roofing are hosting the first 
Pictures with Santa event. Locat-
ed in their off ice at 60 Fairgrounds 
Road, Suite B, you can join them 
for free family photos with Santa. 
They’re also giving out surprise 
bags for the kiddos, candy and 
cookies, hot chocolate and coff ee. 
Event starts off  at 10am. For more 
information, call 731-227-4527.

DECEMBER 4 – Give yourself a 
little soul for Christmas and head 
out to KPAC for A Temptations 
Christmas starting at 7pm. General 
admission tickets are $27. For more 
information, call 731-644-2517.

DECEMBER 5 – Get out and enjoy 
the 53rd Annual Arts Council 
Christmas Concert at the Krider 
Performing Arts Center at 3pm. Ad-
mission is free and will feature many 
local talents. Call 731-644-2517 for 
more information.

DECEMBER 11 – Get in the holiday 
spirit by listening to the elite group 
of singers from HCHS in Christmas 
with the Madrigals. Starts at 7pm 
at the KPAC. For more information, 
call 731-644-2517.

DECEMBER 11 – For fun galore, 
check out the Downtown Christ-
mas Festival, 3-5pm, and the 
Holly Jolly Electric Parade at 5 pm. 
Awards include Clark Griswold, Golf 
Cart, Cutest Critter, and Best Dec-
orated. Go to VisitDowntownParis.
com for details and entry informa-
tion or call 731-642-3431.

DECEMBER 12 – Paris First United 
Methodist Church Chancel Choir 
and Bell Ringers will perform their 
Christmas Cantata at the 11am 
service in the church sanctuary. All 
are welcome. Call 731-642-4764 for 
details.

DECEMBER 12 – The Paris-Henry 
County Community Band, under 
the direction of Mike Holden, will 
perform their Christmas Concert at 
3pm at the Krider. For more infor-
mation, call 731-644-2517.

DECEMBER 13 – Parisian Theatre
is hosting an evening out with a free
showing of a popular Christmas 
movie. Yes, it’s free to get in! For 
more information, watch their Face-
book page or call 731-642-1696.

DECEMBER 16- Support the youth 
of Henry County as the KPAC 
Young Artists HarmoniX acapella 
group and the 3-5 grade group,
Upstream Vocals, present their 
Christmas Concert at the KPAC at 
7pm. Call 731-644-2517 for more info.

DECEMBER 18 – Don’t have a blue 
Christmas! Get out to the KPAC for 
“Christmas With The King” with 
Travis LeDoyt, the world’s best 
young Elvis impersonator, at 7pm. 
Tickets are $27. For more informa-
tion, call 731-644-2517.

DECEMBER 19 – First Baptist 
Church’s Candlelight Communion 
Service in the sanctuary at 6 pm. 
Everyone is welcome. For more 
information, call 731-642-5074.

DECEMBER 20- January 4 – It's 
Winter Break for all schools. Joyeux 
Noel! 

DECEMBER 21 – Paris First United 
Methodist Church is observing a 
Longest Night/Blue Christmas 
Service at 12pm. This is for anyone 
who has suff ered the loss of a loved 
one, a job, relationship, security, 
health or other loss. For more infor-
mation, call 731-642-4764.

DECEMBER 24 – Christmas Eve 
Services are held at many area 
churches. Programs include carols, 
special music, Christmas messages, 
and communion. Call churches for 
information.

DECEMBER 25 – Have a blessed 
Merry Christmas!

— JANUARY —

JANUARY 1 – HAPPY NEW YEAR!
Time to make those resolutions for 
2022 and a good place to start off  
right is at the Paris Landing State 
Park First Day Hike. See article on 
page 20. 



42 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

TWIN LAKES DENTAL ASSOCIATES
QUALITY FAMILY DENTAL CARE

Offi  ce Hours: Monday thru Friday by Appointment
Member of the American Dental Association

J. Jackson Swain Jr., D.D.S., P.C.

Derek Y. Jones, D.D.S., P.C.

Andrew S. Troutt , D.D.S., F.A.D.I.A.

Bayli Phillips Hedges, D.D.S.

405 Tyson Avenue, Suite A • Paris, TN 38242
(731) 642-2244

216 Hwy. 641 • Camden, TN 38320
(731) 584-2299

J. Jackson Swain Jr., D.D.S., P.C.

Derek Y. Jones, D.D.S., P.C.

Andrew S. Troutt , D.D.S., F.A.D.I.A.

Bayli Phillips Hedges, D.D.S.

SUNDAY SERVICES
8:00, 9:30, 11:00 AM

2500 E. WOOD STREET • PARIS, TN
731.641.8822

www.tvcc.us

IF IT HAS WINDOWS,
WE CAN TINT IT!

KYLE PARKER, Owner/Installer

3 0 1  W .  W O O D  S T R E E T  •  P A R I S ,  T N  •  7 3 1 - 3 3 6 - 3 9 9 6

Subcontract 
work 

“I’ve been tinting windows for over 20 years
and still love coming to work everyday.” 

Call today for a FREE ESTIMATE on your auto, home or business
FOR SALES & INSTALLATION: 731-336-3996

ACROSS
2.  ELF BARRY

4.  JUBILEE

7.  FIRSTDAY

8.  CLIFTY

9.  MOLLY

12.  ORPHANS

16.  GENERATOR

17.  POINSETTIA

18.  MUSIC

20.  GRISWOLD

21.  VIETNAM

22.  ROSESTONE

DOWN
1.  LEDOYT

3.  LIGHTUP

4.  JELLY

5.  TIK TOK

6.  BAKING

8.  CLAXTON

10.  VIRTUAL

11.  FARMER

13.  HOSPITAL

14.  SECOND

15.  TEMPTATIONS

19.  SAVIOR

P
U
Z
Z
L
E 
S
O
L
V
E



MyParisMagazine.com  PARIS! For The Holidays 2021 43

There’s no shortage of delicious local dining in our area 
Please peruse our restaurant guide and drop in for a meal.   *Beer and/or other alcohol available.

Check with your restaurant about indoor dining restrictions during the COVID outbreak.

ACE’S RESTAURANT *
1516 E. Wood Street, 731-644-0558

ANN & DAVE’S 
2613 East Wood Street, 731-641-1334

B & D’S *
125 Cypress Road, Buchanan, 731-232-8300

BLUES LANDING RESTAURANT *
130 Tate Drive, Buchanan, 731-407-4926

DAIRY DELIGHT
1324 E. Wood Street, 731-642-1795

EL VALLARTA MEXICAN RESTAURANT *
1113 Mineral Wells Avenue, 731-642-3626

EL VAQUERO MEXICAN RESTAURANT *
600 Spruce Street, 731-641-0404

EAGLE’S NEST MARINA * (Seasonal)
500 Eagle Nest Road, Buchanan, 731-642-6192

FOURMANS
3615 Hwy. 79 N,  731-407-7191

4-WAY GRILL
6121 E. Antioch Road, Springville, 731-641-0100

GOLDEN DRAGON CHINESE RESTAURANT
114 W. Washington Street, 731-644-3288

HONG KONG CHINESE RESTAURANT *
1021 Mineral Wells Avenue, 731-644-1810

HUDDLE HOUSE
1502 E. Wood Street, 731-644-1515

KENNY'S MEAT MARKET
Highway 79 South, 731-644-1123

LL’S BAR & GRILL*
334 E. Washington Street, 731-644-1888

LAIRD’S BBQ
77 W. Main Street, Puryear, 731-247-3060 

MARKER 66 MARINA & GRILLE * 
41 Marina Drive, Buchanan, 731-641-4474

MEO MIO'S SPORTSMAN GRILL *
14275 Hwy. 79N, Buchanan, 731-924-5060

MISO JAPANESE RESTAURANT*
915 Mineral Wells Ave. 731-704-6030 / 
731-407-6029

MOUSTOS PASTA-GRILL*
1305 E. Wood Street, 731-407-9155

OAK TREE GRILL (Seasonal)
785 Buchanan Resort Road, Springville, 
731-642-2828 

OISHII JAPANESE HIBACHI STEAKHOUSE *
1055 Mineral Wells Avenue, 731-642-7778

THE OLIVE PIT *
905 Mineral Wells Avenue, 731-642-5030

PERRYLODGIC BREWING CO.*
3465 Hwy. 79 N, 731-407-7100

PERRY’S BBQ AND CATERING
1055 Mineral Wells Avenue, 731-407-9040

PRATER’S TATERS
1055 Mineral Wells Avenue, 731-642-7224

SOUTHSIDE CAFE
1875 Highway 69 S, 731-407-4694 

SPANKY'S COUNTRY KITCHEN
9505 Hwy 641N, Puryear, 731-247-5527

STEAK ’N SHAKE
1036 Mineral Wells Avenue, 731-407-7341

SWEET JORDAN'S
849 Volunteer Drive, Suite 123, 731-642-0161

TAKE ME BACK CAFE
302 W. Wood Street, 731-642-1952

THE BREAKERS MARINA & GRILL * 
(Seasonal) 
526 Shamrock Road, Buchanan, 
731-232-8299 

THE FRESH MARKET RESTAURANT *
2255 E. Wood Street, 731-644-1900

THE ROAMING BEET BOX
206 B Tyson Avenue, 731-407-9012

T-N-T PIZZA
14244 Hwy. 79 N., Buchanan, 731-642-2246

THE FAMILY TABLE
9 Dogwood Street, Henry, 731-243-5117

TOM’S PIZZA & STEAK HOUSE *
2501 E. Wood Street, 731-642-8842

TROLINGER’S BBQ
2305 E. Wood Street, 731-642-8667

UNCLE BILLY’S DOWNTOWN EATERY
200 S Market Street, 731-407-9277

WESTSIDE MARKET & RESTAURANT
45 Hwy 69, 731-642-7796

WOODY’S HAND-TOSSED PIZZA *
849 Volunteer Drive, Suite 10, 731-641-2222 

YODER'S COUNTRY STORE
75 Anderson Rd, (731) 644-7535

DINING GUIDE

— Service with Quality & Experience —

IN-STORE JEWELRY REPAIR
New & Pre-Owned Jewelry • Gold & Silver• Watches

114 N. MARKET STREET • PARIS, TN 38242 • (731) 642-0881

“Oh, Santa!” 
Give her what she’s always wanted this year!



44 PARIS! For The Holidays 2021   MyParisMagazine.com

Alexander, Thompson & Arnold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
All Temp Heating & Cooling * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Attitudes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Board of Public Utilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Cannon Realty Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
Coast To Coast Tinting *  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42
Commercial Bank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
Edward Jones *  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
El Vallarta Mexican Restaurant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
First Baptist Church  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Foundation Bank * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Grace Episcopal Church . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Henry County Medical Center* . . . Inside Front Cover
Henry County Monument Works . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Joe Mahan Ford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Keep Paris/Henry County Beautiful . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Lakeway Animal Clinic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Lakeway IGA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Landmark Realty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
LPL Financial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Lura Lee’s Gift Shoppe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
McEvoy Funeral Home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Mineral Wells Animal Clinic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Moody Realty *  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Moon’s Jewelry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43
Neese Law Firm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Paris Civic Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PARIS! Distribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Paris First United Methodist Church . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Paris Henry-County Chamber of Commerce * . . . . . . 1
Paris Insurance Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Paris Pharmacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Parisian Theatre  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Peggy Sydnor/Nails . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Peppers Automotive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Perry’s BBQ and Catering  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Premier Realty Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
RoseStone Retirement Community . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Servall Restoration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Sight 2 See Family Eye Care  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
State Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Street Dynamics * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Tennessee Valley Community Church . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
The Toggery at Bo & Co.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Trolinger’s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
TruGreen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Twin Lakes Dental Associates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Twin Rivers Ortho/Heather Melton, MD *  . . . . . . . . . . 4
West Cancer Center *  . . . . . . . . . . . . . Inside Back Cover
West Tennessee Bone & Joint * . . . . . . . . . . Back Cover
Wimberley Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

* Pick up your copy of PARIS! at one of these advertisers’ locations





BLAKE 
CHANDLER, 

M.D.

KYLE 
STEPHENS, 

D.O.

DAVID 
LONG, 
D.P.M.

JANNA 
FRENCH 
FNP-BC

CRYSTAL
CROSSER 

FNP-C

SHANNON
OSBRON 

Physical Therapist

BEN
GLOVER

Physical Therapist

CLAY 
NOLEN 
FNP-BC

1004 CORNERSTONE DRIVE, PARIS, TN
1003 EAST REELFOOT AVENUE #4, UNION CITY, TN

117 KENNEDY DRIVE, MARTIN, TN
641 R.B. WILSON DRIVE, HUNTINGDON, TN

For information or to schedule an appointment, call 

731-644-0474

As the holiday season is upon us, our
thoughts turn gratefully to our patients

who have trusted us with their care 
and treatment.

It is in this spirit that we say Thank You
and send best wishes for a

Happy Holiday and New Year!
We off er general orthopedic surgery services to treat a wide variety of 

injuries and underlying conditions. We also off er on-site physical therapy 
and sports rehabilitation to restore function following an 

orthopedic injury or surgery, as well as interventional pain management.


	HOLIDAY 21_1
	HOLIDAY 21_2
	HOLIDAY 21_3
	HOLIDAY 21_4
	HOLIDAY 21_5
	HOLIDAY 21_6
	HOLIDAY 21_7
	HOLIDAY 21_8
	HOLIDAY 21_9
	HOLIDAY 21_10
	HOLIDAY 21_11
	HOLIDAY 21_12
	HOLIDAY 21_13
	HOLIDAY 21_14
	HOLIDAY 21_15
	HOLIDAY 21_16
	HOLIDAY 21_17
	HOLIDAY 21_18
	HOLIDAY 21_19
	HOLIDAY 21_20
	HOLIDAY 21_21
	HOLIDAY 21_22
	HOLIDAY 21_23
	HOLIDAY 21_24
	HOLIDAY 21_25
	HOLIDAY 21_26
	HOLIDAY 21_27
	HOLIDAY 21_28
	HOLIDAY 21_29
	HOLIDAY 21_30
	HOLIDAY 21_31
	HOLIDAY 21_32
	HOLIDAY 21_33
	HOLIDAY 21_34
	HOLIDAY 21_35
	HOLIDAY 21_36
	HOLIDAY 21_37
	HOLIDAY 21_38
	HOLIDAY 21_39
	HOLIDAY 21_40
	HOLIDAY 21_41
	HOLIDAY 21_42
	HOLIDAY 21_43
	HOLIDAY 21_44
	HOLIDAY 21_45
	HOLIDAY 21_46
	HOLIDAY 21_47
	HOLIDAY 21_48

